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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No: 18-3158

United States of America
Plaintiff - Appellee
V.
" Christopher Scruggs

Defendant - Appellant

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Northern District of lowa - Dubuque
(2:17-cr-01048-LTS-1)

JUDGMENT
Before LOKEN, GRUENDER, and KOBES, Circuit Judges.

This appeal from the United States District Court was submitted on the record of the
district court and briefs of the parties. |

After consideration, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the judgment of the district
court in this cause is affirmed in accordance with the opinion of this Court.

November 22,2019

Order Entered in Accordance with Opinion:
Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit.

/s/ Michael E. Gans
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Before LOKEN, GRUENDER, and KOBES, Circuit Judges.

PER CURIAM.

. Christopher Scruggs pleaded guilty toreceipt of child pornography, in violation
of 18'U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2), (b)(1), and possession of child pornography, in violation
of 18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B), (b)(2), and the district court' sentenced him to

'The Honorable Leonard T. Strand, Chief Judge, United States District Court
for the Northern District of lowa. '



concurrent terms of 151 months in prison, at the bottom of the advisory Guidelines
range, and five years of supervised release. The district court also ordered Scruggs
to pay restitution of $21,500. On appeal, Scruggs argues in a brief filed pursuant to
‘Andersv. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967), and inapro se supplemental brief, that the
district court committed plain error in its application of an enhancement for Scruggs’s

knowing distribution of the material at issue, and abused its discretion by imposing

an unreasonable sentence. The Anders briefalso raises a challenge to a portion of the

restitution order. In addition, the parties have furnished supplemental briefs at this

court’srequest addressing application of the knowing-distribution enhancementunder .
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F), as modified in 2016 by Amendment 801, and relatedly

whether the failure to consider an offense-level reduction under U.S.S.G.

§ 2G2.2(b)(1) constituted plain error.

After careful review of the record, we conclude it was not plain error for the
district court to impose the two-level enhancement under section 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) for
Scruggs “knowingly engag[ing] in distribution” of child pormography given that
Scmggs left dozens of child pornography “depictions” in a shared folder of his
file-sharing software that were available on three different days over a seventeen-day
span, acknowledged that he understood how his file-sharing software worked, and
demonstrated that he generally had a measure of proficiency in using computers and
the internet. See United States v. Smith, 910 F.3d 1047, 1056 (8th Cir. 2018)
(upholding application of enhancement to sophisticated computer user who knew file-

sharing program automatically shared images saved to shared folder, and who had
substantial number of child pornography files in shared folder despite use of program
designed to shred files); United States v. Kirlin, 859 F.3d 539, 543 (8th Cir. 2017)
(reviewing for plain error Guidelines issue raised for first time on appeal).

It was also not plain error for the district court to decline to apply the two-level
reduction under section 2G2.2(b)(1) because, regardless of Scruggs’s intent, it is
undisputed that his conduct was not “limited to the receipt or solicitation” of child

-



pornography where an investigator was able to download child pornography from

Scruggs’s computer via file-sharing software. See, e.g., United States v. Abbring,
788 F.3d 565, 568 (6th Cir. 2015) (concluding that “transfer or sharing,” “even
without regard to knowledge,” precludes application of this two-level reduction); see
also United States v. Shelabarger, 770 F.3d 714, 718 (8th Cir. 2014) (holding that the
defendant was not entitled to this two-level reduction where he had received a

distribution enhancement that was supported by “ample evidence”).

The district court also did not abuse its discretion in ordering Scruggs to pay
one of the victims $3,000 in restitution, which was reduced from the roughly $8,200
suggested by the “l/n method,” which takes into consideration the number of
defendants who have been ordered to pay restitution to the victim. See United States
v. Bordman, 895 F.3d 1048‘, 1056-59 (8th Cir. 2018) (affirming a $3,000
restitutionary award), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019). Finally, Scruggs’s

sentence was not substantively unreasonable. See, e.g., United States v. Maldonado,
421 F. App’x 667, 668 (8th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) (per curiam) (concluding that
a “bottom-of-the-guidelines sentence was not substantively unreasonable” over

defendant’s assertion that his “scant criminal history” warranted a lower sentence);
United States v. Sanchez, 508 F. 3d 456, 459-60 (8th Cir. 2007) (upholding sentence
at the bottom of the Guidelines and noting that Guidelines accounted for defendant’s

lack of criminal history).

The judgment of the district court is affirmed.
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AO 245 B&C (Rev. 01/17) Judgment and Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case
. (NOTE: For Amended Judgment, Identify Changes with Asterisks (“‘))

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

: Northern District of lowa .
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA yJUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE

)
V. ‘ ) Case Number: 0862 2:17CR01048-001
. ) ' |
CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS Y USM Number: 11071-090
) ) _
B ORIGINAL JUDGMENT . ' Jill M. Johnston
D AMENDED JUDGMENT . - ) Defendant’s Attormey

Date of Most Recent Judgment:
Reason for Amendment:

THE DEFENDANT:
M pleaded guilty to count(s) 1 and 2 of the Indictment filed on October 18, 2017

| pleaded nolo contendere to count(s)

which was accepted by the court.

] was found guilty on count(s)
after a plea of not guilty.

The defendant is adjudicated guilty of these offenses: _
Title & Section Nature of Offense Offense Ended Count

18 U.S.C. §§ 2252(a)(2) Receipt of Child Pornography January 2014 _ 1
and 2252(b)(1)
18 U.S.C. Possession of Child Pornography Including a January 2014 2
§§ 2252A(a)(5)(B) Depiction Involving a Prepubescent Minor Who .
and 2252A(b)(2) Had Not Attained }2 Years of Age

. The defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through ' 8 of this judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to

the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.

7] The defendant has been found not guilty on count(s)

B Count(s) 3,4, and 5 of the Indictment ' is/are dismissed on the motion of the United States.

It is ordered that the defendant must notify the United States Attoraey for this district withips
mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs, and special assessments imposed by$gis judg
the defendant must notify the court and United States Attorney of material changes in &

30 days of any change of name, residence, or
are fully paid. If ordered to pay restitution,
frcumsgtances.

Leonard T. Strand

Chief United States District Court Judge
Name and Title of Judge . Signature of Judge

September 20, 2018 . . CT/{X ‘ /1%

Date of Imposition of Judgment Date

Case 2:17-cr-01048-LTS Document 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page 1 of 8
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AO 245 B&C (Rev. 01/17) Judgment and Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case

(NOTE: For Amended Judgment, Identify Changes with Asterisks (*))

u

. . ) Judgment — Page 2 of 8
DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS
CASE NUMBER: 0862 2:17CR01048-001
PROBATION
The defendant is hereby sentenced to probation for a term of:
IMPRISONMENT .

O before 2 p.m. on
[ as notified by the United States Marshal.

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the Federal Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a total term of:
151 months. This term of imprisonment consists of a 151-month term imposed on Count 1 and a 151-month term imposed

‘on Count 2 of the Indictment, to be served concurrently,

The court makes the following recommendations to the Federal Bureau of Prisons:
It is recommended that the defendant be designated to FCI Englewood, Colorado.

It is recommendeéd that the defendant participate in the Bureau of Prisons’ Residential Sex Offender Management
Program.

The defendant is remanded to the custod); of the United States Marshal.
The defendant must surrender to the United States Marshal for this district:
0O at dam [Opm.  on

[ as notified by the United States Marshal. - ‘

The defendant must surrender for sérvice of sentence at the institution designated by the Federal Bureau of Prisons:

[] as notified by the United States Probation or Pretrial Services Office.

RETURN

I have executed this judgment as follows: .

at

Defendant delivered on . : to

-, with a certified copy of this judgment.

UNITED STATES MARSHAL

By

DEPUTY UNITED STATES MARSHAL

s

Case 2:17-cr-01048-LTS Document2 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page 2 of 8
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AO 245 B&C (Rev. 0iN17) Judgment. and Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case
: (NOTE: For Amended Judgmerit, [dentify Changes with Asterisks (*))

- E Judgment—Page 3 of' 8
DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS ’
CASE NUMBER: 0862 2:17CR01048-001

SUPERVISED RELEASE

B Upon release from imprisonment, the defendant will be on supervised release for a term of:
5 years. This term of supervised release consists of a 5-year term 1mposed on Count 1 and a 5-year term lmposed on
Count 2 of the Indictment, to be served concurrently.

MANDATORY CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

1)  The defendant must not commit another federal, state, or local crime.
2)  Thé defendant must not unlawfully possess a controlled substance.
3)  The defendant must refrain from any unlawful use of a controlled substance. C
_ The defendant must submit to one drug test within 15 days of release from imprisonment and at least two periodic drug tests
thereafter, as determined by the court.
B The above drug testmg condition is suspended, based on the court’s determination that the defendant poses a low risk
of future controlled substance abuse. (Check, if applicable.)
4) B The defendant must cooperate in the collecnon of DNA as directed by the probation officer. (Check, if applicable.)
M The defendant must comply with the reqmrements of the Sex Offender Regxstratlon and Notification Act (34 U.S.C. § 20901,

et seq.) as directed by the probation officer, the Bureau of Prisons, or any state sex offender registration agency in the location
where the defendant resides, works, and/or is a student, and/or was convicted of a qualifying offense. (Check if applicable.)

5)

6) [J The defendant must participate in an approved program for domestic violence. (Check, if applicable.)

The defendant must comply with the standard conditioris that have been adopted by this court as well as with any other conditions on the
attached page. : '

Case 2:17-cr-01048-LTS Document 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page 3 of 8
c-3



AO 245 B&C (Rev. 01/17) Judgment and Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case

(NOTE: For Amended Judgment, ldentify Changes with Asterisks (*))

DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS

Judgment—Page . 4 of 8

CASE NUMBER: 0862 2:17CR01048-001

‘ STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

As part of the defendant’s supervision, the defendant must comply with the following standard conditions of supervision. These
conditions are imposed because they establish the basic expectations for the defendant’s behavior while on supervision and identify the
minimum tools néeded by probation officers to keep informed, report to the court about, and bring about improvements in the defendant’s
conduct and condition. :

n

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9)

10)

11}

12)

13)

The defendant must report to the probation office in the federal judicial district where the defendant is authorized to reside within -
72 hours of the time the defendant was sentenced and/or released from imprisonment, unless the probation efficer instructs the
defendant to report to a different probation office or within a different time frame. -

After initially reporting to the probation office, the defendant will receive instructions from the court or the probation officer
about how and when the defendant must report to the probation officer, and the defendant must report to the probation officer as
instructed. The defendant must also appear in court as required.

The defendant must not knowingly leave the federal judicial district where the defendant is authorized to reside without first -
getting permission from the court or the probation officer. -

The defendant must answer truthfully the questions asked by the defendant’s probation officer.

- The defendant must live at a place approved by the probation officer. If the defendant plans to change where the defendant lives

or anything about the defendant’s living arrangements (such as the people the defendant lives with), the defendant must notify’

the probation officer at least 10 days before the change. If notifying the probation officer in advance is not possible due to

unanticipated circumstances, the defendant must notify the probation officer within 72 hours of becoming aware of a change or .
expected change. '

The defendant must allow the probation officer to visit the defendant at any time at.the defendant’s home or elsewhere, and the
defendant must permit the probation officer to take any items prohibited by the conditions of the defendant’s supervision that he
or she observes in plain view. o ' : ‘

The defendant must work full time (at least 30 hours per week) at a lawful type of employment, unless the probation officer

excuses the defendant from doing so. If the defendant does not have full-time employment, the defendant must try to find full-

time employment, unless the probation officer excuses the defendant from'doing so. If the defendant plans to change where the
defendant works or anything about the defendant’s work (such as the defendant’s position or the defendant’s job responsibilities),

the defendant must notify the probation officer at least 10 days before the change. If notifying the probation. officer at least 10

days in advance is not possible due to unanticipated circumstances, the defendant must notify the probation officer within 72

hours of becoming aware of a change or expected change.

The defendant must not communicate or interact with someone the defendant knows is engaged in criminal activity. If the
defendant knows someone has been convicted of a felony, the defendant must not knowingly communicate or interact with that.
person without first getting the permission of the probation officer.

If the defendant is arrested or questioned by a law enforcement officer, the defendant must notify the probation officer within 72
hours. ’ - .

The defendant must not own, possess, or have access to a firearm, ammunition, destructive device, or dangerous weapon (i.e.,
anything that was designed, or was modified for, the specific purpose of causing bodily injury or death to another person such as
nunchakus or tasers). ’

The defendant must not act or make any agreement with a law enforcement agency to act as a confidential human source or
informant without first getting the permission of the court. o ’

As directed by the probation officer, the defendant must notify third parties of risks that may be occasioned by the defendant’s
criminal record or personal history or characteristics and must permit the probation officer to make such notifications and to
confirm the defendant’s compliance with such notification requirement.

The defendant miust follow the instructions of the probation officer related to the conditiens of supervision.

Case 2:17-cr-01048-LTS Documgnt4 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page 4 0of 8



AO 245 B&C (Rev. 01/17) Judgment and Amended Judgment ina Criminal Case
(NOTE: For Amended Judgment, Identify Changes with Asterisks (*))

Judgment—Page 5 of 8

DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHE_R SCRUGGS
CASE NUMBER: 0862 2:17CR01048-001

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

The defendant must comply with the following special conditions as ordered by the Court and implemented by the
- United States Probation Office: '

I. The defendant must not have contact during the defendant’s term of supervision with the individual set forth

* in paragraph 76 of the presentence report, in person or by a third party. This includes no direct or indirect

contact by telephone, mail, email, or by any other means. The United States Probation Office:may contact the
aforementioned individual(s) to ensure the defendant’s compliance with this condition.

2. The defendant must submit the defendant’s person, property, house, residence, vehicle, papers, computers [as
defined in 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1)], other electronic communications or data storage devices or media, or office,
to a search conducted by a United States Probation Officer. Failure to submit to a search may be grounds for
revocation of release. The defendant must warn any other occupants that the premises may be subject to
searches pursuant to this condition. The United States Probation Office may conduct a search under this
condition only when reasonable suspicion exists that the defendant has violated a condition of supervision and
that the areas to be searched contain evidence of this violation. Any search must be conducted at a reasonable
time and in a reasonable manner. :

3. The defendant must allow the United States Probation Office to install computer monitoring software on any
computer [as defined in 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1)] that is used by the defendant. To ensure compliance with the
computer monitoring condition, the defendant must allow the United States Probation Office to conduct initial
and periodic monitoring and inspections of any computers [as defined in 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1)] subject to
computer monitoring. This monitoring and said inspections will be conducted to determine whether the
computer contains any prohibited data prior to the installation of the monitoring software, whether the
monitoring software is functioning effectively after its instailation, and whether there have been attempts to
circumvent the monitoring software after its installation. The defendant must warn any other people who use
these computers that the computers may be subject to monitoring and inspections pursuant to this condition.

4. The defendant must not knowingly view, possess, produce, or use any materials that depict sexually explicit
conduct as defined in 18 U.S.C. § 2256, or any form of sexually stimulating, sexually oriented, or pornographic .
materials. Further, the defendant must not knowingly enter any establishment that derives a substantial

" portion of its income from the distribution or exhibition of these materials.

5. The defendant must not knowingly have contact with children under the age of 18 (including through letters,
communication devices, audio or visual devices, visits, electronic mail, the Internet, or any contact through a
third party) without the prior written consent of the United States Probation Office. The United States
Probation Office may work with the defendant and the defendant’s family to set up supervised
communications and visits with the defendant’s biological and legally adopted children. :

6. The defendant must not knowingly be present at places where minor children u‘nder the age of 18 are

congregated, such as residences, parks, beaches, pools, daycare centers, playgrounds, and schools without the
prior consent of the United States Probation Office.

Continued on following page.

Case 2:17-cr-01048-LTS Document 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page 5 of 8
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AO 245 B&C (Rev. 01/17) Judgment and Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case
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Judgment—Page 6 of 8

DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS
CASE NUMBER: 0862 2:17CR01048-001

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

The defendant must comply with the following special conditions as ordered by the Court and implemented by the United States Probation

Office:

7. The defendant must participate in a mental health evaluation, which may include an evaluation for sex
offender treatment. The defendant must complete any recommended treatment program, and follow the rules
and regulations of the treatment program. The defendant will be required to submit to periodic polygraph
testing at the discretion of the United States Probation Office as a means to ensure that thie defendant is in
compliance with the requirements of the defendant’s supervision or treatment program. The defendant must
take all medications prescribed to the defendant by a licensed medical provider.

8. The defendant must pay any fine, restitution, and/or special assessment imposed by this judgment.

5. For as long as the defendant owes any fine, restitution, and/or special assessment imposed by this judgment,
the defendant must provide the United States Probation Office with access to any requested financial
information. :

10. For as long as the defendant owes any fine, restitution, and/or special assessment imposed by this judgment,

the defendant must not incur new credit charges or open additional lines of credit without the approval of the
United States Probation Office unless the defendant is in compliance with the installment payment schedule.

These conditions have been read to me. I fully understand the conditions and have been provided a copy of them. Upon a finding of a
violation of supervision, I understand the Court may: (1) revoke supervision; (2) extend the term of supervision; and/or (3) modify the
condition of supervision. :

~

Defendant . Déte

" United States Probation Officer/Designated Witness Date

Case 2:17-cr-01048-LTS Document 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page 6 of 8
&7 '
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AO 245 B&C (Rev. 01/17) Judgment and Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case )
: ) - (NOTE: For Amended Judgment, Identify Changes with Asterisks (*))

Judgment — Page 7 of 8

DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS
CASE NUMBER: 0862 2:17CR01048-001

CRIMINAL MONETARY PENALTIES

The defendant must pay the total crimihal monetary penalties under the schedule of payments on Sheet 6.

Assessment . JVTA Assess'x_nent1 Fine Restitution
TOTALS - -$200 ) $0 50 $ 21,500
[} The determination of restitution is deferred until . An Amended Judgmént in a Criminal Case (40245C) will be entered

after such determination.
Bl The defendant must make restitution (including community restitution) to the following payees in the amdunt listed below.

If the defendant makes a partial payment, each payee shall receive an approximately proportioned payment, unless specified
otherwise in the priority ordér or percentage payment column below. However, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3664(i), all nonfederal
victims must be paid bcfore the United States is paid.

Name of Payee : Total Loss? - Restitution Ordered Priority or Percentage -
Victim(s), the amount(s) of ’ ; '

restitution, and the priority

or percentage are listed in

an Appendix to this

Judgment that has been

filed under seal

TOTALS b 5

[ Restitution amount ordered pursuant to plea agreement 5

[0 The defendant must pay interest on restitution and a fine of more than $2,500, unless the restltutlon or fine is pald in full before thc

fifteenth day after the date of the judgment, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(f). All of the payment options on Sheet 6 may be subj ect
to penalties for delmquency and default, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(g)

I The court determined that the defendant does not have the ability to pay interest and it is ordered that:
B the interest requirement is waived forthe [} fine B restitution.
[] theinterest requirement forthe [] fine [ restitution is modified as follows:

Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, 18 U.S.C. § 3014.
2Findings for the total amount of losses are required under Chapters 109A, 110, 110A, and 113A of Title 18 for offenses commltted onor
after September 13, 1994, but before Apnl 23, 1996. .

Case 2:17-cr-01048- LTS Docunéer;t 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page70f8  ~
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Judgment—Page 8 of 8

DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS
CASE NUMBER: 0862 2:17CR01048-001

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
Having.assesse;i the defendant’s ability to pay, payment of the total criminal monetary penalties is due as follows:
A B Lumpsum paymentof$ 200 due immediateiy,;balance due ,
[] not later than ,or

Bl in accordance with d C, 1 b, O Eor B Fbelow;or

[] Payment to begin immediately (may be combined with dc [ D,er [0 F below); or
[J Paymentin equal (e.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of § . over a period of
(e.g., months oryears), to commence . (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after the date of this judgment; or
D [J Paymentinequal (e.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of § over a period of
(e.g., months or years), to commience (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after release from imprisonment to a

term of supervision; or

E [ Payment during the term of supervised release will commence within ) (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after release from
imprisonment. The court will set the payment plan based on an assessment of the defendant’s ability to pay at that time; or

F B Special instructions regarding the payment of criminal monetary penalties:

If any of the defendant's court ordered financial obligations are still owed while the defendant is incarcerated, the
defendant must make monthly payments in accordance with the Bureau of Prisons Financial Responsibility Program.
The amount of the monthly payments will not exceed 50% of the funds available to the defendant through institution or
non-institution (community) resources and will be af least $25 per quarter. If the defendant still owes any portion of the
financial obligation(s) at the time of release from imprisonment, the défendant must pay it as a condition of supervision
and the United States Probation Office will pursue collection of the amount due pursuant to a payment schedule
approved by the Court. The defendant must notify the United States Attorney for the Northern District of Iowa within
30 days of any change of the defendant's mailing or residence address that occurs while any portion of the financial
obligation(s) remains unpaid. :

Unless the court has expressly ordered otherwise, if thisjudgme‘n't imposes imprisonment, payment of criminal monetary penalties is due
during imprisonment. All criminal monetary penalties, except those payments made through- the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Inmate
Financial Responsibility Program, are made to the clerk of the court.

The defendant will receive credit for all payments previously made toward any criminal mdnetary penalties imposed.

[0 Joint and Several .

Defendant and Co-Defendant Names and Case Numbers (including defendant number), Total Amount, Joint and Several Amount,
and corresponding payee, if appropriate. .

The defendant must pay the cost of prosecution.

The defendant must pay the following court cost(s):

OO0

The defendant must forfeit the defendant’s interest in the following property to the United States:

Payments shall be applied in the following order: (1) assessment, (2) restitution principal, (3) restitution interest, (4) fine principal,
(5) fine interest, (6) community restitution, (7) JVTA assessment, (8) penalties, and (9) costs, including cost of prosecution and court
costs.

Case 2:17-cr-01048-LTS Documcené 58 Filed 09/21/18 Page 8 of 8
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DUBUQUE DIVISION
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. CR17-1048-LTS

CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS, | TRANSCRIPT OF
SENTENCING

Defendant.

The Sentencing held before the Honorable Leonard T.
strand, Chief Judge of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Iowa, at the Federal Courthouse, 111
seventh Avenue Southeast, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, September 20,
2018, commencing at 1:02 p.m.

APPEARANCES

MARK TREMMEL, ESQ.

Assistant United States Attorney
111 Seventh Avenue Southeast
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

.
For the Plaintiff:

For the Defendant: JILL M. JOHNSTON, ESQ.
Assistant Federal Defender
Suite 290

222 Third Avenue Southeast
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Also present: Moria Vaughan, U.S. Probation

Reported via VIC by: Shelly Semmler, RMR, CRR
320 Sixth Street

Sioux City, IA 51101
(712) 233-3846

Contact Shelly Semmier ai {712)233- 3846 or shully_semmier €iand. uscourta. gov
Case 2:17-cr-01048-LT#y plratnms anbiphkifi 06 YA8 iréimgaig.of 50

believe it was .Government's Exhibit 1 through 5; is that
correct?
MR. TREMMEL: Yes, Your Honor. .
THE COURT: Would you like to offer those?
MR. TREMMEL: Government offers Exhibits 1 through 5

under seal, Your Honor.

* (Exhibits 1 through 5 were offered.)
P I
THE COURT: Any objection, Ms. Johnston?
MS, JOHNSTON: No, Your Honor.
. THE COURT: Government Exhibits 1 through 5 are
received and will be maintained under seal.’

PR T

{Government Exhibits 1 t};rough 5 were +admitted.}
. x x

THE COURT: Then the defense exhibits I believe went
from A through P. Is that correct, Miss Johnston? ’

MS. JOHNSTON: That is correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Would you like to offer those?

MS. JOHNSTON: I would, Your Honor, and I'd ask that
A, C, E, F, ‘and G be under seal.

x %+

{Exhibits A through P were offered.)

x e rx

Contect Shelly Senwnler ai {712)233- 3846 or shally_ssmmisr & icnd. uscourty. gov
Case 2:17-¢r-01048-L T pliahumantiiiphii cd 05T /A8 trEemsid.of 50
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THE COURT: Please be seated.

THE CLERK: In United States of America versus
Christopher Scruggs, Case Number 17CR1048, United States
Probation is represented by Moria Vaughan. Counsel, please
state your appearance. ’

MR. TREMMEL: Mark Tremmel, U.S.’ Attorney's Office.

THE COURT: Good afternoon. V

MS. JOHNSTON: Jill Johnston on behalf of Mr. Scruggs.

THE CbURT: Good afternoon to both of you. And for
the record, Mr. Scruggs is present. And because our court
reporvter is participating by video today, I'd ask everybody to
remain seated and close to the microphone so she can hear us.

We are here for sentencing in this case. M.r‘ Scruggs
has pled guilty to tw;: counts of an indictment. Count 1 charged
rec‘eipt of child por‘nogzaphy. Count 2 ch‘arged possession of
.child pornegraphy includi.ng a depiction involving a prepubescent
minor or minor who had not attained 12 years of age.

I have reviewed the presentenée report and other
materials submitted before the hearing.

Ms. Johnston, did you have a full and complete
opportunity to go through the presentence report with your
client?

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE. COURT: Okay. Thar.xk you. Both sides_ha.ve

submitted exhibits in advance of the hearing. Mr. Tremmel, I
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THE COURT: Any objection, Mr. Tremmel?

MR. TREMMEL: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Defensé Exhibits A through P are
received, and Exhibits A, C, E, F, and G will be maintained -
under seal.

PR

{Defendant Exhibits A through P were admitted.}
o b e s

THE COURT: And I did have a chance to review all o‘f
the exhibits including the interviews in Government Exhibits 1
and 2 ?n advance of the hearing. Having said that, if any parxty
wants to play, for example, any portion; of the interviews or
bring other parts of the exhibits to my attention during the
hearing, that's perfectly fine. I just want everybody to know
that I have had the chance to review all of those in advance.
) Does any party intend to present any testimony or
other evidence that we haven't discussed yet today? .
Mr. Tremmel?

MR. TREMMEL: No, Your Honor. .

THE COURT: Ms. Johnston?

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor. I do have one
‘witness, but I believe he'll bé brief.

THE COURT: Okay. We'll get to the witness in a few
minutes here. )

Mr. Tremmel, under the sentencing guidelines, is the
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government moving for the additional one-level reduction under
3E1.1(b)?
V MR. TREMMEL: Yes, Your Honor.

T_HE COURT: That-is granted. Mr. Scruggs will receive
a total of three levels of reduction in the offense level based
on acceptance of responsibility. While I know there are various
matters in dispute here including I think the issue that
Ms. Johnstgn wants to present a witness on, it's my
understandir;q the basic guideline calculations are not in
dispute. 1Is that correct, Mr. Tremmel?

MR. TREMMEL: Yes, Your Ho’nor.

THE COURT: Ms. Johnston, do you agree?

MS. JOHNSTON: 1I do agree, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ok‘ay. The presentence report finds a
total offense level here of 34, a criminal history category of
1. That results in an advisory s‘entencing guideline range of
151 to 188. And because there are no objections to those basic
giideline findings, 'I do adopt the presentence report on the
issue of the United States Sentencing Guidelines.

v I'll note by statute on Count 1 the term of
imprisonment ranges from 5 to 20 years; Count 2, it's 0 to 20
years. And then for both Counts 1 and 2 by statute the term of
supervised release is 5 years to life. Do the par(;._'ies‘ agree
‘wit,h those statutory ranges? Mr. Tremmel? ‘

MR. TREMMEL: -Yes, Your Honor.
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your left there in the witness box. And would you stay close to
that microphone and pull it down. Qur court reporter's actually
by video, so it's really important .that we be close to
microphones. Sir, would you tell us your full name and spell
your last name, please. .

THE WITNESS: Jesse Evilsizer, E-v-i-l-s-i-z-e-r.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

Ms. Johnston, you may proceed.

MS. JOHNSTON: Thank you.

- DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. JOHNSTON:
Q. Jesse, how old are you?

A. Eighteen.

Q. And what town do you live in?
A.  Dubuque, Iowa.
Q. How long have you lived in Dubugque?

A. My whole life.
Q. And do you work, Jesse?
A, I do. I work at Brazen Open Kitchen and Bar.

Q. And what do you do there?

A. I make salads and desserts.
Q. So essentially you're kind of 2 prep cook?
A. Yep.

Q. And how far did-you go to school?

I graduated high school.

-
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THE COURT: Ms.- Johnston?

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. So we havé a situation here where
the government is asking for either an upward depart\‘:re or
variance and the defense is asking for a downward departure or
variance from the guideline range.. And let's talk about the
government's motion first. Or, Ms. Johnston, let me ask, would
it fit better to have your witness testify first before we start
arguing about the motions?

MS, JOHNSTON: Your Honor, I don't know that it really
matters. I guess I'll leave it up to you what you want to do.
Yeah, it --

. THE COURT: Really if you have your witness ready, why
don't we just go ahead and get all the evidence in, .and then we
can argue theAmotion. So whenever your -- if your witness is
ready now, let's go ahead.

MS. JOHNSTON: We're ready, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. JOHNSTON: At this time I.'d call Jesse Evilsizer
to the stand. Do you want him te go here or --

THE COURT: Over there. Yep. Please come on up ﬁere
in front of me, sir, and I'll swear you in. Would you please
raise your righr: hand.

JESSE EVILSIZER, DEFENDANT'S WITNESS, SWORN

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Please have a seat to
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8
Q. And what's your marital status?
A, Just currently in a relationship with my girlfriend.
Q. Do you have any children?
A. I do. I have a three-month-old daughter.
Q. . Now, Jesse, you know Chris Scruggs: is‘ that right?
A. Yes, I do.
Q. And how do you know Mr. Scruggs?
A. He was my vB.ig Brother.

Q. ' And when you say Big Brother, are you referring to the Big
Brothers, Big Sisters program?

A, Yep.

Q. And how long was he your Big Brother?

A. .Three to five years.

Q. Do you remember approximately what ages you were during the
time that Mr. Scruggs was yohr Big Brother?

A. I believe I -was 13 up until 16 or 17.

Q. aAnd why did the Big Brother relationship end at some point?
A. ' I was just getting older, became ; teenager, kind of
started doing my own thing.

Q. And during the time frame that Chris was your Big Bror_her,'

did you spend time with him on the weekends?

A. on the weekends, during the week.

Q. Would you spend time with him every weekend?

A. + Just about, yeah.

Q. And how many times do you think or how many times a week do
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you think you spent time with him during the week?

A. Maybe once or twice during the week and then on the
weekend.

Q. And what types of activities did you and Mr. Scruggs do
together?

A. We played basketball. We played Civilization on his
computer, played with his dog Noah, lots of frisbee, worked on
his house, fixed up my bike.

Q. During the time that Mr. Scruggs was your Big Brother, did

you ever spend the night at his house?

A. 'Not at his house, no.

Q. Did you ever travel out of town with him?

A, Yeah.

Q. on how many occasions do you think you did that?

A, We went to Chicago. We went to Colorado. We went. to the

motorcycle museum. About all I can remember.

Q. Let's start with Chicago. You mentioned yt'.;u traveled there
with him. How many times did you go to Chicage with him?
A. I think it was just once.

And what types of things did you do in Chicago?

A. We went to the aguarium. We went to the science museum.
Q. And did you stay overnight in Chicago?

A. Yeah. .

Q. Did you and Mr. Scruggs share a room?

A. Yep.
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Q. Did you share a tent with him?

A. Yeah.

Q. And what'd you do up in the Dells?

A. We went to Devil's Lake State Park, did some hiking, pre‘tl‘.y
much just sightseeing. ‘

Q. During all of the times that you spent with Mr. Scruggs,

did he ever touch you sexually or rape you?

A. No.

Q. Did he ever attempt to touch you sexually?

A No.

Q. Did you ever even get a strange feeling whén you spent time

with Mr. Scruggs that he was sex‘ually attracted to you?

A, Not even the littlest bit.

Q. Did he ever do or say anything that made you think he was
sexually attracted to you?

A. Not at all.

Q. Did you spend time at Mr. Scruggs' house?
A. Yeah.
Q. And while you were there, did you ever see any type of

pornography at his house?

A. Nope.
Q. Did you ever see him looking at any type of pornography?
A. Nope.
Q. Do you remember sending an e-mail to my investigator that

was kind of a character reference letter for Mr. Scruggs?
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10
Q. Did you share a bed in the room?
A. ) No. There was two beds.
Q. You mentioned that you traveled to Colorado with him. How
many times did you go to Colorado with him?
A. Just once. ,
Q. And where did you stay when you went to Colorado with him?
A. His parents' house.
Q. And did you stay in the same bedroom with him?
A. No.
Q. And you mentioned you traveled someplace else. I think you
said the motorcycle museum?
A. Yeah.
Q. Where's that at?
A. It's off the highway on the way to Cedar Rapids. I think

it might be Marion.
Q. Not sure?
A. Not quite sure, no.

Q. All right. Did you and he stay overnight somewhere on that

trip?

A. No.

Q. DPid you ever go to the Wisconsin Dells with Mr. Scruggs?

A. Yeah. v

Q. }.xnd did you stay in a hotel when you went there, or did‘ you

go camping when you were there?

A. We went camping.
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A. Yeah.

Q. And in that e-mail you deécribed Mr. Scruggs as one aof the

only positive male influences in your life.

A. Yeah. '

Q. Is that how you still feel about him today?

A. Yeah, absolutely.

Q. And that's despite the fact that you know what he's charged

with and what's going on here?

A. Yeah.

Q. And is gvetything that you said in that character reference

e-mail still true today?

A. Yeah, absolutely.
MS. JOHNSTON: Thank you. I don’t have any more

questions for you.
THE COURT: Cross-examination?

MR. TREMMEL: No gquestions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay, sir. You are excused. Thank you.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

R MS. JOHNSTON: Your Honer, the defense has no further

witnesses. )
THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

Mr. Tremmel, any rebutt.';\l evidence?

MR. TREMMEL: ©No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. ’ Let's hear argument then. It

probably makes sense to do it all together. Obviously the
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government is seeking an upward variance or departure. The

defense is seeking downward, and really just I"d like to hear
all of the parties' thoughts generally on what the appropriate
sentence here, whether it's upward, downward, in the range, or

wherever it might be. So, Mr. Tremimel, I'll start with you.
MR, TREMMEL: ~Your Honor, first we would note that

in -- regarding the prior witness, the defendant did say in

paragraph 16 of the presentence report that he did at times find

himself sexually attracted to him but that he had never acted

upon those feelings.

Your Honor, the departure is based upon the incident
with J.F. in Illineis, Ané the Court has had the opportunity to
review the videos and the other exhibits, the exhibits by the
defense. .

And we understand the arguments that the defendant is
making and Dr. Thompson's criticism. Dr. Thompson_d%d not find
strong evidence of interviewer bi’as in his words. We would note

that despite some of the inconsistencies there is corroboration

for what J.F. said, and that is as laid out in our sentencing

memo.
THE COURT: As far as the hotel and the grocery store?
MR. TREMMEL: Yes.
THE, COURT: In other words, the trip apparently
occurred. )

MR. TREMMEL: That's correct. There are details that
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proving beyond -- or by a preponderance of the ‘evidence that
those allegations are true and that the Court shc\.‘\l_d not depart
upward because of that.

The onl); evidence that the government has presented
are the two videotaped interviews by J.F. And we know from that
first interview that J.F. said nothing happened. And really it
seemed like all he was concefned about during that interview was
getting his ﬁzoperty back. And then it wasn't until the second
‘interview thatAhe made the allegations regarding Mr. Scruggs.

We certainly agree with Mr. Tremmel when Mr. Tremmel
said that Dr. Thompson did not find strong evidence of
interviewer bias when J.F. was being interviewed. But
br. Thompson did find a number of things that caused him to
question the reliability of the interviews of J.F. and,
therefore, raises questions about whether the allegations are -
true.

The first is the fact that J.F. wasn't interviewed
right away after he disclosed the alleged abuse. He disclosed
it. He talked to his therapist. His therapist wanted to meet
with him at least one more time before he was interviewed by the
Child Protection Center. And Dr. Thompson said that that's
certainly a red flag. It should not have happened.

We also know from Dr. Thompson's report that ﬁe has

serious concerns about misattribution errors by J.F. due to his

chaotic upbringing and his family life and also, again, the
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he gave about the hotel being a Country Inn and it was. He

recalled the room as 110 or something like that. They stayed in
room 112. He said they ended up walking to Piggly Wiggly,
walked to Subv;ay, and it was within walking distance to both of
those. And he stated it had a hot tub in the room and a
jacuzzi. Now, the defendant, you know, has stated that he

doesn't dispute those. But that is some corroboration of
details of that.

So the government would argue that the Court should
depart upward based on that. As we noted in our sentencing
memorandum, the departure only applies if an incident qualifies
under the statute. BAnd so the other incidents alleged in
Wisconsin wouldn't qualify for the departure. The Court could
consider everything t;nder 3553(a).

And so we would ask for an upward departure as

outlined in our Sentencing memo for three levels or;

alternatively, an upward variance based on all the factors under
3553(a). Thank you.
THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

Ms., Johnston, would you like to argue on behalf of
Mr. Scruggs?

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor. Thank you. Your
Honor, in regards to the government's request for an upward
departure, I'li first start with the allegations by J.F. We

respectfully argue that the government has not met its burden of
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actions of his therapist.

Secondly, Your Honor, there's just no disputing here
that J.F. is a messed-up kid. 1It's sad to say, and certainly
nobody's blaming him. But this is a kid who comes from a family
who's had a lot of issues. MApparently his stepfather sexually
assaulted multiple siblings of "J.F., and J.F. was aware of that.
There's also allegations that J.F. perpetrated on his younger
brother. So he's somebody who's had a very chaotic upbringing.
He also has a lifelong history of develcpmenfal
challenges, learning problems, and disruptive and aggressi\)e
behavior which is noted on page 9 of Dr. Thompson's report.
These are also things which cal]: -- or caused Dr. Thompson to
call into question the reliability of the statements made in the
interview with J.F. .

And I think something that's really important, Your

Honor, is the fact that we know J.F. lied. The government

describes some of the lies as flippant. And I think that's true
in regards to where he said that Mr. s:;qus was a pothead and a
crackhead. But some of the other lies were not flippant where
he sa_‘xd that Mr. Scruggs had a brother who went to tlhe amusement
park with them, when he said that he went to the police station
after Mr. Scruggs abused him. We know that's not true because
the police looked into that and then this whole story about
having some kind of jail-type bars on his windows to keep

Mr. Scruggs away. This is a kid who for whatever reason lies.
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And then the final factor we're really asking you to
give weight to in determining if the government has met its
burden on this issue is that even the foster care system and the
people who do training acknowledge that foster kids lie and they
That was Defense Exhibit D.

make false allegations of abuse.

And I referenced pages 3 through $. You know, they themselves
acknowledge that the incidents of false allegations of abuse
occurs at a far higher rate than founded cases of abuse in
foster and adoptive homes. And we just submit that' these
allegations by J.F. are simply another example of these
recognized false allegations.

So we resist the government's request ‘for an upward
departure or variance based on those grounds.

We also resist ‘the government's request for an upward
departure or variance based on the facts and circumstances of

this case. The government refers to the number of Vimages that
were found on Mr. Scruggs" devices, the types of -- the types of
depictions and the images, and then also the length of time that
it appears that Mr. Scruggs had been looking at ‘child
pornography. ’

Your Honor, these are not -~ I‘should say the facts of
this case aré not so different than the facts of any other child
pornography case that it takes this case out of the heartland
such that an upward is \_Jarranted.' It’s not uncommon to have

thousands and thousands of images in these cases. As we all
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telling them what he thought thé password was.

There's also evidence in this case that Mr. Scruggs
tried not to share any of ‘the files that he had downloaded, and
he did that by deleting them and also by not scle’ly using
peer-to-peer technology when seeking out the child pornography.

And then I think perhaps most importantly for our
request for a downward variance is the fact that in Defendant's
Exhibit C which is the report from tlizabeth'Griffin, she
determined that he was a low risk for reoffending, both either
hands-on or in just getting involved with child pornography
again.

And so we submit, Your Hon;r, that for‘ all of these
reasons and for the other reasons outlined in the brief that a
downward variance is warranted in this case. We believe that a
shorter time in prison coupled with a lengthy term of
supervision would better serve the goals of sentencing. Thank
you. l

THE COURT: ©Okay. Thank you.

And, Mr. Tremmel, would you iike to réspond either on
the upward or downward atgumentsl?

MR. TREMMEL: Your Honor, just briefly. The defense
argues that it's about -- it's well recognized about foster
children making false allegations for various reasons.

There was an

Defendant chose to participate in foster care.

issue when he was detained in Wisconsin about the understanding
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know, the description of what was depicted in the images, that
cc‘curs in all of our cases these days. And the fact that

Mr. Scruggs had been looking at child pornography for a number
of years, that's very common as well.

'And so we submit that there's nothing about the facts
of this case that would warrant an upward departure because it's
just not significantly different from other child pornography
cases that come before the Court.

Your Honor, do you want me to also just go ahead and
make my arguments for a downward as well at this time?

THE COURT: Yeah, go ahead. And then I'll have
Mr. Tremmel respond. . )

MS. JOHNSTON: Thank you. Your Honor, I'm not goi‘ng
to belabor t_his. I'll'pretty much just stand on my brief. To
“just sum it up, though, we're asking for a  downward departure
due to Mr. Scruggs' essential lack of a criminal history. He's
got no record other than some citations. He's a man who's
always been employed and been a productive part of society. He
comes from a stable family, and he still has the support of his
friends and his family.

Further, he cooperated with law enforcement during
their investigation to the point of giving them what he believed
to be the password for his encrypted files. I don't believe law
enforcement was actually able to get into those files. But it

was an extremely long password, and Mr. Scruggs did his best at

Contaci Shelly Semmier ai (712)233- 3846 or shelly_semmisr €iand. uscourts, gov
Case 2:17-cr-01048-LT 9 Rnchaneat &fphiedopp/apiae tRmgadt of 50

20

that he wasn't going to do that. He did choose to do that.

When you choose to participate in foster care, you know you're
going to be dealing witﬁ troubled kids.

I would also say that during the first-interview J.F.
expressed the concern about was -- is he going to prison. And
you can understand why there would be some loyalty to
Mr. Scruggs and why kids do change their minds. 1In regard -;
about disclosing, that that's a very, very difficult thing for a
child to do.

.In regards to the other arguments for a downward
variance, I think the length of time, the nature of the images,
the number of the images are aggravating factors merxe than in --
more images here than in some other cases.

So for all the reasons outlined, we would ask the
Court to depart or vary upwards. If the Court decides not to
depart or vary upwards, then the government would ask for a
sehtence at the top of the guideline range. Thank you.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

Ms. Johnston, anything further on the request for a
downward variance?

MS. JOHNSTON: No, Your Henor. Thank you.

THE COURT: Okay. I'm going Ato give the issues more )
thought as we go on and cover some other matters here.

Let's talk about special conditions. At one point I

\

know the defense had objected to two of the special conditions
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that are propesed. I'm looking at paragraphs 76 through 85 of

the presentence xepért. I believe the defense waived the

objection to paragraph 81. 1Is that correct, Ms. Johnston?

MS. JOHNSTON: That is correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. I will consider that objection to

be withdrawn. Paragraph 79 had our then standard langpage that
we use in our district for the no view or possess of erotica or
pornography. And the defense objected, and I know our probation
office has been in the process of trying to draft a better

version of this. It's my understanding that the parties agreed

to a version that was circulated, I believe, yesterday. Is that

correct, Mr. Tremmel?

MR. TREMMEL: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And, Ms. Johnstc;’a, do you agree?

MS., JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And with that new language then, will the
defense be withdrawing the objection to paragraph 797

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. We will -- I will consider that

objection to be withdrawn with the understanding that we have
amended the languag‘e. And T will include in the judgment the
amended version of paragraph 79 that the parties approved

yesterday. I appreciate everybody working with our probation
office on that. We're trying to get this condition into a

little better shape so it's not overly vague or difficult to
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S victims, 3,000 for each victim. Defense has agreed to pay
that for a total of 15,000. S0 those would be the agreed~to
amounts. ’

Blue Pillow and Marineland, as the government
indicated, there's not enough information to support a
restitution award in our opinion for those victims.

For the SpongeB victim, for the reasons outlined in
our brief and the supporting exhibits, we would as.k for $3,000
in restitution. That's less than the amount that the victim
asked for.

And then for the'J__bl;:mde series, that is a series
where the restitution information was attached to the victinm
impact statement. And we believe that information supperts a
finding of proximate cause of harm to the victim.

However, the specific numbers are from an old
restitution request, and the attorney for the victim has not
submitted an updated restitution request. So we are not relying
on the numbers outlined in that old request. We did submit
Exhibit Number 5 which is a chart of different restitution
awards to that victim across the country. That includes one
award that 'this Court ordered in a prior case of $1,500. And we
believe that is an appropriate amount in this case as well.

So my understanding is the contested restitution

issues would be regarding SpongeB and J_blonde.

THE COURT: Thank you.
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und‘erstand‘. Hopefully we're making progress there. -~

Any other concerns or objections about the proposed
special conditions? Mr. Tremmel, I'll start with you.

MR. TREMMEL: No, Your Honor. ’

THE COURT: Ms. Johnston?

MS. JOHNSTON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. I will.-- based on what we've just
dis}:ussed, I'll be imposing those special conditions in the
judgment.

Obviously restitution is an issue that the parties
have covered pretty thoroughly in their briefs. And I don't
know if there have been any updates.

But, Mr. Tremmel, would you walk me through? I tried

to make a chart, and I think I understand the parties'

respective positions. But would you tell me the government's
current position on what restitution should be ordered to which
victims?

MR. TREMMEL: Your Honor.

Okay, My -- my

understanding is that there's -- regarding J.F., first of all,
the, $500 was for belongings. And so I den't think that's
contingent on any other finding by the Court, that the defense

is agreeing to that $500 for the belongings.

In terms of the other agreed-to, Tara, the defense
contacted counsel, and that's three thou -- or excuse me. Tara
is pro se. That's $3,000. And then the 8kids series, there's
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, And, Miss Johnston, I'll start with J.F. I think in
your brief you indicated that if I find J.F. as a victim there'd
be no objection to the $500. 1Is that the case? Or what's the 7
defense position about the $500 request?

MS. JOHNSTON: Your Honor, given that it's just for
possessions as opposed to some kind of medical treatment or )
therapy, we don't have any objection to the restitution request.

' THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. And then we have the
Tara series and the Bkids series, and I think this was in your
brief as well. But -- and Mr. Tremmel mentioned the defense is
agreeing to 3,000 to the victim in the Tara series, then 3,000
each to the 5 victims in the Bkids series; i5 that correct?

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, it is, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. And then that does leave us then
with the SpongeB or the Sponge Bob -- I've seen it two _different
ways -- and J_blonde. What's the defense position with regard
to those two restitution requests?

MS. JOHNSTON: Your Honor, I guess our position with
those is that we don't feel the amounts requested by the
government are supported under the Paroline factors. I kind of
argued gome things in my brief, but I'd like to elaborate on
that a little bit if the Court is fine with me doing that at
this point.

THE COURT:

Sure, sure.

MS. JOHNSTON: First of all, Your Honor, we know from
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pParoline that we have to cons"ider Mr. Scruggs' role. And we
also know that Mr. Scruggs had nothing to do with the production
of the images in both the SpongeB and the J blonde series. We
don't even know if any of the images were actually distributed
by Mr. Scruggs. Although there is some evidence that one of the
programs he used did do file sharing, we don't know if the
actual images of SpongeB or J blonde were some of those that
were distributed.

As per the discovery, Mr. Scruggs pos;essed 60 images
of SpongeB ané 6 images of J_blonde which is indicated in the
NCMEC reports.

We also don't have any info that the victims are even
aware of Mr. Scruggs' actua)l possession of their images. The
government's.calculation for Sponge Bob doesn’'t take into
account all of the factors set forth in Paroline which the
government does acknowledge in their brief. And the same is
true for J_blonde.

And further, as I pointed out in my brief, Your Honor,
SpongeB is seeking money for attorney's fees and costs for a
psych exam and also a report. But we don't have any information
that he actually had to pay for those fees and costs out of his
pocket.

And then the other thing I want to point out, Your
Honor,- is that especially in regardsv to the Sponge Bob

restitution request, the government relies on what was referred
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THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.
Mr. Tremmel, any response? -
MR. TREMMEL: 1If I could just clarify, Your Honor, the

attorney‘fees that the SpongeB victim is requesting, he's
apparently requesting that amount of attorné; fees in each case.
However, we added that to the total and divided that out because
our total we came

we don't think that should be in each case.

up with by doing the 1/n calculation is over $8,000. And so

we've reduced that down to $3,000.

We agree with the defense that purely using just the
1/n runs into some of those issues of how early along is your
victim as the court in Bordman acknowledged that as wéll, and
that's why other factors need to be considered as well. Thank
you.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. I do find the
government -- in looking at the Paroline factors in regard to
“the SpongeB or Sponge Bob series, I find the government's
request for $3,000 has been properly supported. I'm not going
to award restitution with regard to the J blonde series as I
find there is not s(:fficienc factual support either as to the
amount of the victim's dama;es or the proximate causation-as
required by Paroline.

And Ms. Johnston noted, there were -- I hate to say
only, but there were only six images found with regard to the

J_blonde series and suggests a de minimis, if any, impact. And
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to as the 1/n method or 1, slash, n method, and that was
addressed.in the Bordman case. And the ggvernment relied on
that method in trying to come up with an appropriéte restitu&ion
request for SpongeB. And I guess I'm unclear if they relied on
that for J_blonde. We submit that there are flaws regarding
that method which should cause the Court to reject it.

First of all, the method makes no sense as a measure
of the harm caused by Mr. Scruggs because his Haxm is
independent from the number of successful convictions to date.
The fact that somebody has been arrested and convicted doesn't
cause harm to the victims. 1It's the people who are not arrested
and who continue to look and -- to look at the images and to
trade the images who cause the harm to the victims.

And also the 1/n methods results in arbitrary awards.
The first person under that method would be liable for the full
amount of restitution. The second person would be liable for 50
percent of the total amount and so forth. And so ;he awards
given when utilizing that 1/n method vary considerably depending
on the point in time where restitution is sought. And it could
also amount to awards that are more than the total losses that a
victim is requesting.

So for these reasons, Your Honor, we are resisting the
government's restitution requests in those series. I don't have

But we do

a specific figure to suggest to you for restitution

object to the government's requests.
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with the information iﬁ front of me, I'm not able to assess
restitution for J_blonde.

So I will include in the judgment restitution then' as
we discussed with reéard to the Tara series, the 8kids series,
the Sponge Bob series, and then $500 for J.F. And for all of
the victims it'll be $3,000 other than J.F. who will be $500.
And, again, in 8kids there were 5 victims, so it will be 3,000
each. '

Are there other issues we haven't talked about yet
that the parties believe I should take up? Mr. Tremmel, do you
know of any? '

MR. TREMMEL: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Johnston?

MS. JOHNSTON: No, Your Honor
“THE COURT:  Mr. Scruggs, sir, you have the right to
;peak here today and to tell me anything you would like me to
know about as I decide what your sentence should be. You also
have the right to remain silent. If you don't say anything
that's fine. I would not hold that against you at all. Sir, is
there anything you would like to say?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Are you close to the microph -;- 1
can't quite see.

THE DEFENDANT:

Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Great. Thank you, sir. And cne
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more thing before you get started. If you're geing to read
which is perfectly fine, but can you try to keep a nice slow
pace? It will help our court reporter out.

THE DEFENDANT; Yes, Your Honor.

THE CQURT: Great. Thank you.

THE DEFENDANT: Your Honor, there are several things
that I would like the Court to know and understand, things that
have been part of my life and things that I've learned since,
first being linterrogated by the police.

First I would like to try to explain how after almost
40 years of law-abiding behavior, of being a good son, good
friend, a good employee, how I could do something so wrong.

But there's really no excuse that I can offer because
there is no excuse for this behavior. And my decisions were my
own. All I'can say is that I first encountered child
pornography at a particularly difficult time in my life. I was
going through a break-up with a girlfriend of six years, and I
was encountering some serious health cpnditions including severe
fatigue and depression. I was also working in a family business
with my father, and the business was encountering difficulttes.
Within about two years we closed the docors on that business.

It was during that time that I lost faith and I turned
away from family and friends. I did begin to view pornography
regularly, and I had an account on Usenet. I found pernography

readily available there, and it was there that while searching
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I regret that because of what I've done I've lost
relationships. I lost the relationship with Jesse who deserved
a better mentor and somebody to be there for him as he was
taking the last steps to adulthood.

And I regret that because of what I've done I'm not
able to be there to support my parents as they are now elderly
and needing more support. They deserve better than to have a
son that they couldn't count on. And I know now that it's
possible tha.t they may pass while I'm in prison.

Your Honor, it's been nearly five years since I was

first questioned. I cooperated fully. I was prepared at the

time to face the consequences., For whatever reason I was not
arrested at the time, and during that time I've come a long way.
I've ceased viewing pornography altogether, and I've focused
back on relationships with friends and fami.ly.

S0, Your Honor, I'm prepared to face the judgment that
you want to pass here on me today. I do ask for leniency, that
I may still have some time with my parents, try to help them how
ever I can, and thai: I can try and rebuild some sort of career
in life when I'm out of prison. B8ut whatever you find to be

just here today, I want you to know that I will embrace my

treatment, and I will endeavor to be a positive force both in
and out of prison. Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. Thank you, sir.

I do want to go back to financial issues. I think we
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for adult pornography I first encountered child pornography.
When I saw'it, I should have deleted it. I never
should have viewed it. And I certainly don't have an excuse for

continuing to download. It was a foolish action. But sin does

set- on us when we're weak and when we're afraid. And if we
listen to it, it will lie to us.

And so I rationalized. I thought I could control it,
And I did not

I thought I could contain it. But I could not.

respect the danger that it represented, that alone at night it
was possible to think that -- it was possible to think that
thevse images were not real, that if I only downloaded and I
didn't interact with anyone, I didn't share, then there couldn't
be any harm.

That was a lie. It was -- it was arrogance to think
that I could walk a tightrope between right and wrong because
what's inherently wrong can't help but cause harm.

I'm utterly ashamed of my actions of what I did and
the. harm that it caused. And to think that I may have in any
way perpetuated the harm or the pain and trauma of others, I
know if I had been victimized, I know that I would just want the
suffering to end. And I know now that with these images it
never does. And for that I'm very sorry.
Now I have to face what I've done. I have caused
harm. And in doing so I've also betrayed the trust of my

friends and my family.

Contact Shally Semwnler ai (712)233- 3846 or ghally_senynier ®iand. yecourts. gov
Case 2:17-cr-01048-LT S0 Seckment dhpliiedopp/d2 i@ tReeardl of 50

32

got talking about restitution for a while, and then I didn't ask
about other financial issues. United,States Probation has
detetmined_, for example, that Mr. Scruggs has the ability to pay
a fine. I think that's paragraph 65 of the presentence report,.
Mr.. Tremmel, is the government requesting a fine?

MR. TREMMEL: Leave that to_the Court's discretion,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Johnston, any thoughts or arguments
about a fine?

MS. JOHNSTON: Your Honor, we didn't make an objection
to probation's conclusion in the presentence report, and
obviously I can't sit here and argue that Mr. Scruggs doesn't
have any assets.

However, if the Court is inclined to impose a fine,
‘we'd ask that you would impose a rather nominal sum. Obviously
Mr. Scruggs has a lot of restitution that he's going to be
responsible to make which we believe is probably more important
tha}) the imposition of a fine and also the fact that Mr. Scruggs
is going to be locked up for a number of years and his earnings
are going to be very minimal during that time. So we'll leave
it to the Court's discretion, but if you do impose a fine, we'd
ask that it be a’small sum.

. THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Are there other lssues
that I may have missed or that we haven't talked about yet that

the parties think I should take up? Mr. Tremmel, do you know of
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any?

MR. TREMMEL: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Johnston?

MS. JOHNSTON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. To recap, the parties were in
agreement with the guideline findings in the presentence report:
So I have adopted those. The total offense level here is 34,
criminal history category is 1. And that means .the advisory
sentencing guideline range is 151 to 188 months.

Both parties have asked me to sente;lce outside that
guideline range. The government, of course, is asking for a
sentence above the range. The defense is asking for a sentence
below the range. Much of the argument depends on me making a
finding concer‘ning the allegations in paragraphs 37 to 40 of the
presentence report. And that concerr;s the alleged assaultive
conduct against J.F.

As; I mentioned at the beginning of the hearind, I have
reviewed the video recording of the interviews of J.F. that are
on Government Exhibits 1 and 2. I've, of course, reviewed the
defense exhibits including the expert report concerning the
reliability or lac‘k of reliability of J.F.'s report. It's a
difficult position to be in. I obviously have no way to know
firsthand what actually happened or didn't happen. None of us
do. I guess Mr. Scruggs would be the only other person who

would have been present who's here in the courtroom if any of
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that those have not bee'n established by a preponderance of the
evidence.(

As far as other sentencing factors for me to consider;‘,
the nature and circumstances of the offense, I know there are
some different dates that are thrown around as to when
Mr. Scruggs actually started viewing and collecting child
pornography. Either way it was a long period of time. And he
was ultimately found to be in possession of o_ver’ 54,000
depictions of child pornography.

He received upward enhancements in the presentence
report because of the nature, the disturbing nature, both with
regard to the age and the type of conduct involved with some of
the victims in the various depictions. So this is a very
egregious and serious offense.

I do -- I've heard before from defendants in these
cases, and I do think there's probably some truth to it that
they don't stop to think about the fact that these are real
children being victimized and that they're going to ‘be
victimized for the rest of their lives because these depictions
get distributed and redistributed. There's no way to ever stop
it.

And so I do appreciate and tend to think Mr. Scruggs
may have acted somewhat differently if he would have realized,
if he would have had a chance, frankly, to s;e some of these

victim impact statements and realized what his conduct and the
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this happened.

In reviewing the video, I'm just not confident eno@gh
in J.F.'s reliability as an ll-year-old boy being interviewed on
multiple occasions telling different stories. I simply don't
find his statements during éhe interviews to be credible enough
for me to make a finding that any hands-on sexual abuse or
molestation occurred. .

And I do not mean to be critical of J.é. at all. He
ya.s an 1l-year~old boy when he was being interviewed in strange
surroundings.. He was subject to other interviews and other
discussions with his therapist. He's clearly had a lot of
difficult issues that he's had to deal with in his life.

So I by no means intend to be critical. I simply --
after reviewing the interviews and the other information in the
record, I'm just‘not able to make a finding.

I did find that the testimony of Mr. Evilsizer -- and
I'm sorry if I said your name wrong, but T thought your
testimony was very helpful as well as someone who had close
contact with Mr. Scruggs, helped to make it even more unsure in
my mind about whéther or not the allegations by J.F. are
reliable and credible enough for me to make a finding.

And so I am goling to sustain the defense objections
with regard particularly to -- I guess it's 37 through -- 37 and
38 are the specific factual allegations about any alleged abuse.

So I'm going to sustain the defense objections to those and find
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conduct of other Apeople who are involved in trading and
possessing child pornography, the harm that's being caused. " But
it is an extremely harmful and terrible thing in our society.
And it's certainly a serious offense and deserves a very sefious
punishment.

With regard to Mr. Scruggs' history and
characteristics, there are certainly a lot of positive.s
including what we heard about through the testimony todlaya His
employment history stands out. He does have both a B.A. and ‘an
M.B.A. degree, has a very sol‘id employment ‘record, had no other
criminal history prior to the offense in this case. I'm
certainly giving him credit an.d taking that into account.

There are some issues with regard to mental health,
depression, and other matters that started around 2007 according
.to the presentence report.

ot.he: factors, obviously I have to afford deterrence.
I think that's huge in a child pornography case. It becomes
known to the public how unacceptable this conduct is and howl
harshly it will be punished.

. } need to reflect the seriousness o.f the offense and
provide just punishment. I appreciate all of the work both )
sides put into this case. 1It's -- obviously r.heré are important
.issues here, and I have spent a lot of time getting ready for
the hearing today in hopes of making che best possible decision.

What I have determined after reviewing the relevant
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MR. TREMMEL: No, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Ms. Johnston?
MS. JOHNSTON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Tq recap, the parties were in
agreement with the guideline findings in the presentence report’
So I have adopted those. The total offense level here is 34,
criminal history category is 1. And that means Athe advisory
sentencing guideline range is 151 to 188 months.

' Both parties have asked me to sentence outside that
guideline range. The government, of course, is asking for a
sentence above the range. The defense is asking for a sentence
below the range. Much of the argument depends on me making a
presentence report. And that concerns the alleged assaultive
conduct against J.F.

As I mentioned at the beginning of the hearing, I have
reviewed the video recording 'of the interviews of J.F. that are
on Government Exhibits 1 and 2. 1I've, of course, reviewed the
defense exhibits including the expert report concerning the
reliability or lack of reliability of J.F.'s report. It's a
difficult position to be in. I obviously have no way to know
firsthand what actually happened or didn't happen. None of us
do. I guess Mr. Scruggs would be the only other person-who

would have been present who's here in the courtroom if any of

finding concerning the allegations in paragraphs 37 to 40 of the
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that those have not been established by a prepor‘derance of the
evidence.

As far as other sentencing factors for me to consider,
the nature and circumstances of the offense, I know there are
some different dates that are thrown around as to when
Mr. Scruggs actually started viewing and collecting c‘hild
poriography. FEither way it was a long period of time. And he
was ultimately found to be in possession of oyef 54,000 .
depictions of child pornography.

He received upwa:& enhancements in the presentence
report because of the nature, the disturbing nature, both with
regard to the age and the type of conduct involved with some of
the victims in the various depictions. So this is a very
egregious and serious offense. B

I do_ -- I've heard before from defendants in these
cases, and I do think there's probably some truth to it that
they don't stop to think about the fact that these are real
children being victimized and that they're going to be
victimized for the rest of their lives because these depictions
get distributed and redistributed. There's no way to ever stop
it,

And so I do appreciate and tend to think Mr. Scruggs
may have acted somewhat differently if he would have realizeci,
if he would have had a chance, frankly, to s.ee some of these

victim impact statements and realized what his conduct and the
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this happened.

In reviewing the video, I'm just not confident eno@gh
in J.F.'s reliability as an ll-year-old boy being interviewed on
multiple occasions telling different stories. I simply don't
find his statements during éhe interviews to be credible enough
for me to make a finding that any hands-on sexual abuse or
molestation occurred.

And I do not mean to be critical of J.F. at all. He
was an ll-year-old boy when he was being interviewed in strange
surroundings. He was subject to other interviews and other
discussions with his therapist. He's clearly had a lot of
difficult issues that he's had to deal with in his life.

So I by no means intend to be critical. I simply --
after ieviewing the interviews and the other information in the
record, I'm just‘not able to make a finding.

I did find that the testimony of Mr. Evilsizer -- and
I'm sorry if I said youzkvname wrong, but I thought your
testimony was very helpful as well as someone who had close
contact with Mr. Scruggs, helped to make it even more unsure in
my mind about whéther or not the allegations by J.F. are
reliable and credible enough for me to make a findingl

And so I am going to sustain the defense objections
with regard particularly to -- I guess it's 37 through -- 37 and

38 are ‘the specific factual allegations about any alleged abuse.

So I'm going to sustain the defense objections to those and find
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conduct of other people who are involved in trading and

possessing chilt; pornegraphy, the harm that's being caused. " But
it is an extremely harmful and terrible thing in our society.
And it's certainly a serious offense and deserves a very seriou}s
punishment.

With regard to Mr. Scruggs' history and
characteristics, there are certainly a lot of positives
including what we heard about through the testimony toqay. His

employment history stands out. He does have both a B.A. and an
M.B.A. degree, has a very solid employment record, had no other
criminal history prior to r.'he offense in this case. I'm
certainly giving him credit ar{d taking that into account.

There are some issues with regard to mental health,
depression, and other matters that started around 2007 accorfﬂing
.to the presentence report,

Other factors, obviously I have to afford deterrence.
I think that's huge in a child pornography case. It becomes
known to the public how unacceptable this conduct-is and how‘
harshly it will be punished.

I need to reflect the seriousness of the offense and
provide just punishment. I appreciate all of the work both '
sides put into this case. It's -- obviously theré are important
issues here, and I have spent a lot of time getting ready for

the hearing today in hopes of making the best possible decision.

What I have determined after reviewing the ‘relevant
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sentencing factors is a sentence at the bottom of the advisery
guideline range of 151 menths is the right sentenc; in this
case, It's sufficient to reflect how serious the offense is due
to the nature of the depictions, the number of them, and the
length of time that Mr. Scruggs was involved in cecllecting child
pornography. But it also is not greater than necessary and in
my mind reflects many of the positive things and the positive
aspects that Mr. Scruggs has accomplished in his life. -

So it is my sentence, Mr. Scruggs, that‘you are
committed to the custody of the Bureau of Prisons for 151
months. And that's going to be 151 months each on Count 1. and 2
but to run concurrently all at the same time. So the total
sentence will be 151 months.

Ms. Johnston, are there Bureau of Prisons
recommendations you'd like me to make?

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor. We'd ask that you
make a recommendation to Englewood, Colorado.

THE COURT: And I take it you'd like me to recommend
the Sex Offender Managemenf Program?

MS. JOHNSTON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. I will be happy to include those
recommendations in my judgment

) Upon release from imprisonment, I am going to impose a
five-year term of supervised release. That's going to be S

years on Count 1 and Count 2, again, to be served at the same
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Given the lenéth of the sentence and the amount of
zes;itution that's being awarded, I -- and in light of the fact
the government hasn't specifically asked for a fine, I'm not
going to order a fine in this case. "I'd rather make sure’that
Mr. Scruggs' assets and payments are available for the victims
who‘ve. been identified in this case.

I'l1 order that restitution be distributed on a pro
rata basis, And, sir, while you're in the custody of the Bureau
of Prisons, as long as you owe any money on the restitution
award, you'il have to makg payments through the Bureau of
Prisons' financial responsibility program. You'll get more
information about how that will work.

After you're released, if you stili owe any money on.
the restitution awards, you'll have to enter into a payment
schedule with United States Probation. And you'll have to pay
that as a condition of your supervised release. You'll have to
keep the United States attorney for the Northern District of
Iowa notified once you're released of any change in your mailing
or residential address. And that will last as long as you owe

1 find that you do not have the ability to pay
interest, so I'll waive the interest requirement.

You are remanded to the custody of the United States

marshal.

Mr. Tremmel, is the government moving to dismiss

any money on the judgment in this case. . -
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time. So the total term of supervised release will be five
years.

Sir, while you're on supervised release, there's going
to be various rules and conditions you have to follow. You
can't commit another federal,.state, or local crime. You can't
unlawfully use or possess a controlled substance. There will be
other conditions, I do want to say, though, I am suspending the
mandatory drug testing condition because I find that you are a
low risk of future substance abuse.

There will be other conditions including all of the
special conditions in the presentence report at 76 through 85, -
an;i‘ we'll use the modified language that we.talked about earlier
for -- I believe it was paragraph 79. You're also going to have
to comply with the Sex Offender Notification -- or Registration
and Notification Act. You'll get more information from United
States Probation and the Bureau of Prisons about that. . You'll
have to register anywhere where you live, work, are a student,
and/or were convicted of a qualifying offense.

I You owe a special aS;essment to the United States of
$200.

That's due immediately. We've talked again about

restitution earlier in the hearing. I will order that you pay
restitutjion in the amount of $3,000 each to the victim in the
Tara series, the 5 victims in the Bkids series, and to the

victim in thé SpongeB or Sponge Bob series, also restitution in

the’ amount of $500 to J.F.
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Counts 3, 4, and 5?2

MR, TREMMEL:.VYes, Your Honor. Government moves to
dismiss Counts 3, 4, and 5.

THE COURT: That is granted. So Counts 3, 4, and S
against Mr. Scruggs are dismissed.

. And, sir, as part of your plea agreement, you have
waived your right to appeal except under some very limited
circumstances. If you want to try to appeal and believe you
might have the right to ;o so, you'd have to file your written
notice of appeal within 14 -~ Mr. Tremmel?

MR. TREMMEL: Your Honor, just to clarify, it's a
waiyer of specific issues. This is a waiver that says if he was
con -- did over 20 years it'd be double jeopardy issues relating
to that which I don't think apply here. So it's a pretty narrow
waiver, not a general appeal waiver.

THE COURT:

Okay. Thank you for clarifying that. I

apparently didn't read that closely enough. What I'll do in
light of Mr. Tremmel's clarification for me, I'm just going to
teli you about your general appeal rights. You do -- subject to
any waiver that might be in your plea agreement, you will have
the right to appeal from the .sentence and anything else that
happened in this case. You'd have to file your notice of appeal
within 14 days after I file the judgmen‘t. If you do appeal and

can't afford an attorney, one would be appointed to represent

you'.
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Anything else from the parties? Mr. Tremmel?

MR. TREMMEL: No, Your Honorx.
THE COURT: Ms. Johnston?

MS. JOHNSTON: Nothing further, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Officer Vaughan, anything from United
States Probation?
MS. VAUGHAN: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you, everyone. We'll be in

recess.

{The foregoing sentencing was .

concluded at 1:59 p.m.)
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§2G2.2. Trafficking in Material Involving the Sexual Exploitation of a Minor; Receiving,
Transporting, Shipping, Soliciting, or Advertising Material Involving the Sexual Exploitation of a-
Minor; Possessing Material Involving the Sexual Exploitation of a Minor with Intent to Traffic;
Possessing Material Involving the Sexual Exploitation of a Minor

(a) Base Offense Level:

§)) 18, if the defendant is convicted of 18 U.S.C. § 1466A(b), § 2252(a)(4), § 2252A()(5), or §
2252A)7). : )

2) 22, otherwise.
b) Specific Offense Characteristics

)] If (A) subsection (a)(2) applies; (B) the defendant’s conduct was limited to the receipt or
solicitation of material involving the sexual exploitation of a minor; and (C) the defendant did not intend to
traffic in, or distribute, such material, decrease by 2 levels.

(2)  If the material involved a prepubescent minor or a minor who had not attained the age of 12 years,
increase by 2 levels. '

§2G2.2°
3 (Apply the greatest):

(A) If the offense involved distribution for pecuniary gain, increase by the number of levels from the
table in §2B1.1 (Theft, Property Destruction, and Fraud) corresponding to the retail value of the material,
but by not less than 5 levels.

(B) If the defendant distributed in exchange for any valuable consideration, but not for pecuniary gain,
increase by S levels.

© If the offense involved distribution to a minor, increase by 5 levels.

(D)  If the offense involved distribution to a minor that was intended to persuade, induce, entice, or
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Ch.1Pt. A

coerce the minor to engage in any illegal activity, other than illegal activity covered under subdivision (E),
increase by 6 levels,

I(E) If the offense involved distribution to a minor that was intended to persuade, induce, entice, coerce,
or facilitate the travel of, the minor to engage in prohibited sexual conduct, increase by 7 levels.

F) If the defendant knowingly engaged in distribution, other than distribution described in subdivisions
(A) through (E), increase by 2 levels. '

€)) If the offense involved material that portrays (A) sadistic or masochistic conduct or other
depictions of violence; or (B) sexual abuse or exploitation of an infant or toddler, increase by 4 levels.

%) If the defendant engaged in a pattern of activity involving the sexual abuse or exploitation of a
minor, increase by 5 levels.

(6) If the offense involved the use of a computer or an interactive computer service for the possession,
transmission, receipt, or distribution of the material, or for accessing with intent to view the material,
increase by 2 levels.

@) If the offense involved—;—

(A) at least 10 imeges, but fewer than 150, increase by 2 levels;

B) .' .at least 150 images, but fewer than 300, increase by 3 levels;

© | at least 300 imégeé, but fewer than 600, increase by 4 le\./els; and
§2G2.2

(D) 600 or more images, increase by 5 levels.

(c) Cross Reference

(1) If the offense involved causing, transporting, permitting, or offering or seeking by notice or
advertisement, a minor to engage in sexually eXplicit conduct for the purpose of producing a visual
depiction of such conduct or for the purpose of transmitting a live visual depiction of such conduct, apply
§2G2.1 (Sexually Exploiting a Minor by Production of Sexually Explicit Visual or Printed Material;
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Custodian Permitting Minor to Engage in Sexually Explicit Conduct; Advertisement for Minors to Engage
in Production), if the resulting offense level is greater than that determined above.
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Commentary

' Statutory ProvisionS: 18 U.S.C. §§ 1466A, 2252, 2252A(a)(b), 2260(b). For additional statutory
provision(s), see Appendix A (Statutory Index).

Application Notes:
1. Definitions.—For purposes of this guideline:
“Computer” has the meaning given that term in 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1).

“Distribution” means any act, including possession with intent to distribute, production, transmission,
advertisement, and transportation, related to the transfer of material involving the sexual exploitation of a
minor. Accordingly, distribution includes posting material involving the sexual exploitation of a minor on-a
website for public viewing but does not include the mere solicitation of such material by a defendant.

‘“Distribution for pecuniary gain” means distribution for profit.

“The defendant distributed in exchange for any valuable consideration” means the defendant agreed to
an exchange with another person under which the defendant knowingly distributed to that other person for
the specific purpose of obtaining something of valuable consideration from that other person, such as other
child pornographic material, preferential access.to child pornographic material, or access to a child.
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“Distribution to a minor” means the knowing distribution to an individual who is a minor at the time of
the offense.

“Interactive computer service” has the meaning given that term in section 230(e)(2) of the
Communications Act of 1934 (47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)).

“Material” includes a visual depiction, as defined in 18 U.S.C. § 2256.

“Minor” means (A) an individual who had not attained the age of 18 years; (B) an individual, whether
fictitious or not, who a law enforcement officer represented to a parti‘cipant (i) had not attained the age of
18 years, and (ii) could be provided for the purposes of engaging in sexually explicit conduct; or (C) an
undercover law enforcement officer who represented to a participant that the officer had not attained the
age of 18 years.

§2G2.2

“Pattern of activity involving the sexual abuse or exploitation of a minor” means any combination of
two or more separate instances of the sexual abuse or sexual exploitation of a minor by the defendant,
whether or not the abuse or exploitation (A) occurred during the course of the offense; (B) involved the
same minor; or (C) resulted in a conviction for such conduct.

“Prohibited sexual conduct” has the meaning given that term in Application Note 1 of the Commentary to
§2A3.1 (Criminal Sexual Abuse; Attempt to Commit Criminal Sexual Abuse).
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“Sexual abuse or exploitation” means any of the following: (A) conduct described in 18 U.S.C. § 2241, §
2242, § 2243, § 2251(a)~(c), § 2251(d)(1)(B), § 2251A, § 2260(b), § 2421, § 2422, or § 2423; (B) an
offense under state law, that would have been an offense under any such section if the offense had occurred
within the special maritime or territorial jurisdiction of the United States; or (C) an attempt or conspiracy
to commit any of the offenses under subdivisions {A) or (B). “Sexual abuse or exploitation” does not
include possession, accessing with intent to view, receipt, or trafficking in material relating to the sexual
abuse or exploitation of a minor. ‘

2. Application of Subsection (b)(3)(F).—For purposes of subsection (b)(3)(F), the defendant
“knowingly engaged in distribution” if the defendant (A) knowingly committed the distribution, (B) aided,
abetted, counseled, commanded, induced, procured, or willfully caused the distribution, or (C) conspired to
distribute.

3. Application of Subsection (b)(4)(A).—Subsection (b)(4)(A) applies if the offense involved
material that portrays sadistic or masochistic conduct or other depictions of violence, regardless of whether
the defendant specifically intended to possess, access with intent to view, receive, or distribute such
materials. '

4, Interaction of Subsection (b)(4)(B) and Vulnerable Victim (§3A1.1(b)).—If subsection
(b)(4)(B) applies, do not apply §3A1.1(b).

S. Application of Subsection (b)(5).—A conviction taken into account under subsection (b)(5) is not
excluded from consideration of whether that conviction receives criminal history points pursuant to Chapter
Four, Part A (Criminal History):
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6. “ Application of Subsection (b)(7).—
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The Two and Five Level Distribution Enhancements

Next, the amendment addresses differences among the circuits involving application of the tiered
distribution-enhancements in §2G2.2. Section 2G2.2(b)(3) provides for an increase for distribution of child
pornographic material ranging from 2 to 7 levels depending on certain factors. See §2G2.2(b)(3)(A)—(F).
The circuits have reached different conclusions regarding the mental state required for application of the
2-level enhancement for “generic” distribution as compared to the 5-level enhancement for distribution not
for pecuniary gain. The circuit conflicts involving these two enhancements have arisen frequently, although
not exclusively, in cases involving the use of peer-to-peer file-sharing programs or networks.

Peer-to-Peer File-Sharing Programs

The Commission’s 2012 report to Congress discussed the use of file-sharing programs, such as
Peer-to-Peer (“P2P”), in the context of cases involving distribution of child pornography. See 2012 Report
at 33-35, 48-62. Specifically, P2P is a software application that enables computer users to share files
easily over the Internet. These applications do not require a central server or use of email. Rather, the
file-sharing application allows two or more users to essentially have access each other’s computers and to
directly swap files from their computers. Some file-sharing programs require a user to designate files to be
shared during the installation process, meaning that at the time of installation the user can “opt in” to share
files, and the software will automatically scan the user’s computer and then compile a list of files to share.
Other programs employ a default file-sharing setting, meaning the user can “opt out” of automatically
sharing files by changing the default setting to limit which, if any, files are available for sharing. Once the
user has downloaded and set up the file-sharing software, the user can begin searching for files shared on
the connected network using search keywords in the same way one regularly uses a search engine such as
Google. Users may choose to “opt in” for a variety of reasons, including, for example, to obtain faster
download speeds, to have access to a greater range of material, or because the particular site mandates
sharing,
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The 2-Level Distribution Enhancement

The circuits have reached different conclusions regarding whether application of the 2-level distribution
enhancement at §2G2.2(b)(3)(F) requires a mental state (mens rea), particulariy in cases involving use of a
file-sharing program or network. The Fifth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits have held that the 2-level
distribution enhancement applies if the defendant used a file-sharing program, regardless of whether the
defendant did so purposefully, knowingly, or negligently. See; e.g., United States v. Baker, 742 F.3d 618,
621 (Sth Cir. 2014); United States v. Ray, 704 F.3d 1307, 1312 (10th Cir. 2013); United States v. Creel,
783 F.3d 1357, 1360 (11th Cir. 2015). The Second, Fourth, and Seventh Circuits have held that the 2-level
distribution enhancement requires a showing that the defendant knew of the ﬁlé—sharing properties of the
program. See, e.g., United States v. Baldwin, 743 F.3d 357, 361 (2d Cir. 2015) (requiring knowledge);
United States v. Robinsori, 714 F.3d 466, 468 (7th Cir. 2013) (knowledge); United States v. Layton, 564
F.3d 330, 335 (4th Cir. 2009) (knowledge or reckless disregard). The Eighth Circuit has held that
knowledge is required, but knowledge may be inferred from the fact that a file-sharing program was used,
absent “concrete evidence” of ignorance. See United States v. Dodd, 598 F.3d 449, 452 (8th Cir. 2010).
The Sixth Circuit has held that there is a “presumption” that “users of file-sharing software understand
others can access their files.” United States v. Conner, 521 Fed. App’x 493, 499 (6th Cir. 2013); see also

United States v. Abbring, 788 F.3d 565, 567 (6th Cir. 2015) (“the whole point of a ﬁiesharing program is
to share, sharing creates a transfer, and transferring equals distribution”).

The amendment generally adopts the approach of the Second, Fourth, and Seventh Circuits. It amends
§2G2.2(b)(3)(F) to provide that the 2-level distribution enhancement applies if “the defendant knowingly
engaged in distribution.” Based on testimony, public comment, and data ahalysis, the Commission
determined that the 2-level distribution enhancement is appropriate only in cases in which the defendant
knowingly engaged in distribution. An accompanying application note clarifies that: “For purposes of
subsection (b)(3)(F), the defendant ‘knowingly engaged in distribution’ if the defendant (A) knowingly
committed the distribution, (B) aided, abetted, counseled, commanded, induced, procured, or willfully
caused the distribution, or (C) conspired to distribute.” Similar changes are made to the 2-level distribution
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enhancement at §2G2.1(b)(3) and the obscenity guideline, §2G3.1 (Importing, Mailing, or Transporting
Obscene Matter; Transferring Obscene Matter to a Minor; Misleading Domain Names), which contains a
similarly tiered distribution enhancement. '
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
- FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN (DUBUQUE) DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) ' -
) - Case No.: 17-CR-1048
Plaintiff, ) '
| )
Vs. )
, ) DEFENDANT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
CHRISTOPHER SCRUGGS, ) OF SENTENCING ISSUES
) (FILED UNDER SEAL)
Defendant. )

Christopher Scruggs, through counsel, hereby submits the following brief in support of
the sentencing issues in his case.

L The Court should not Impose a Special Condition of Supervision Prohibiting
Mr. Scruggs from Possessing Pornography

The probation office prdposes that Mr. Scruggs be subject toa special condition of
vsupervision which provides that he “must not view, possess, produce, or use any fqrm of erotica
or pornographic materials” and that he “must not enter any establishment where pornography or
erotica can be obtained or viewed.” PSR §79. Mr. Scruggs bbjects to the recommendation of

this special condition.

Under 18 U.S.C. § 3583(d), the Court may impose special conditions of supervised
releése only “if the conditions are reasonably related to the sentencing factors set forth in
§ 3553(a), involve no greater depfivation of liberty than is reasonably necessary for the purposes
set forth in § 3553(a), and are consistent with any pertinent policy statements issued by the

Sentencing Commission.” United States v. Morais, 670 F.3d 889, 895 (8th Cir. 2012).

1
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The proposed special condition at issue fails this test. For one, it is overbroad and vague,
and it provides entirely too much ‘discretion to the probation office in deciding what’ constitutes a
violation. “Pornography” and “erotica” are subjective terms, and what might not be considered
pornography or erotica by Mr. Scruggs could be determined to be such by the probation office.
See United States v. Loy, 237 F.3d 251, 261, 266 (3rd Cir. 2001)(striking down a condition
banning a defendant from possessing all forms of pornography including legal adult
pornography, based on vagueness grounds); but see United States v. Ristine, 335 F.3d 692, 694-
95 (8t Cir. 2003)(upholding conditions which ban owning or possessing any pornographic
materials, using any pornography or erotica, and entry into any establishment Whgre pornography
or erotica can be obtained or viewed). For example, rhaterial which is available at a Barnes &
Noble store, suéh as a book depicting certain w;)rks of art, could be considered by some to be
erotica or pornography, but to others it would -not be éonsidered such. The vagueness of this
recommendéd condition fails to give Mr. Scruggs adequate notice as to when he would be
violating the condition. Of furth'ef concern is the fact that the con;iition is overbrqad in that it
prohibits Mr. Scruggs from accessing lawful materials which are protected by the First
Amendment. ‘

Secondly, the proposed special condition is unnecessar}‘f and counterproductive.

* Although Mr. Scruggs pled guilty to child pornography offenses, there is absolutely no evidence
that pre§enting him from looking at iegal, adult pornography of erotica, or prevénting h1m from
going into any establishment where pornography or erotica can possibly be viewed, will protect
children or serve any useful purpose. If the Court adopts the other proposed special conditions
of supervised release, he will already be prohibited from “contact with children under the age of

18” without the probation office’s consent (PSR q 80), from knowingly being “present at places

2
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where minor children under fhe age of 18 are congregated” (PSR ¢ 81) and any computer or
electronic storage de‘vices will be subj ect to random monitoring by the probation office (PSR
9 78), among other things. These conditions are sufficient to protect children and to promote Mr.
Scruggs’ rehabilitation.  Although Eighth Circuit law suggests that a court would be within its
discretion to impose this special condition, see Ristine, 335 F.3d at 695, this Court should decline
to do so.
IL. Restitution
Some of the identified victims have requested restitution from Mr. Scruggs. They are as
follows: five victims from the “8 Kids Series”; one from “Sponée Bob”; one from “Blue
Pillow”, oné from “J_Blonde”; one from “Tara”; and one from “Marineland Sarah”. (PSR
92).1 Additionally, J.F. has requested restitution for lost property. As set forth in the sentencing
memo, Mr. Scruggs has reached agreements regarding restitution for the victims in the “8 Kids
' Series”.and “Tara.” The agreeménts in those series are that. he will pay each of the vilcti‘ms
$3,000 in restitution. Further, if this Court determines that J.F. is a victim, Mr. Scrﬁggs is not
corﬁesting the $560 in restitufion reqﬁested by him. As for the remaining resﬁtution requests—
“Spbnge Bob,” “Blue Pillow,” “J_Blonde,” and “Marineland Sarah,”--Mr. Scruggs will address
each of the requests in turn below. |
Restitution for defendants conviéted of pdssessing child pornography is éo?emed by 18
US.C. § 225 9, which “requires district courts to order defendants “to pay the victim.. .th.e full
-amount of the victim’s losses as determined by the couﬁ.”’ Paroline v. United States, 572 U.S.
434,442 (2014). In Paroline, the Supreme Court held that, in setting restitution for such a

defendant, district courts “should order restitution in an amount that comports with the

! The victim from “Marineland Sarah” is not listed in the PSR as having requested restitution. However, her victim
impact statement asks for restitution, therefore, her request will be addressed.
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defendant’s relative role in the causal process that underlies the victim’s general losses.” Id. at
458. Because the statute “is intended to compensate victims for losses caused by the offense of
conviction,” “the central concern of the causal inquiry must be the conduct of the particulqr
defendant from whom restitution is sought.” Id. at 445 (emphasis addedj. “[D]efendants should
: ‘
be held to account for the impact of their conduct on those victims, but also...defendants should
be made liable for thé consequences and gravity of their own conduct, not the conduct of others.”
Id. at 462. Paroline set forth some factors for a court to consider in deterinininé a proper amount
of restitution.. They include “the amount of the victim’s losses caused by the continuing traffic in
the victim’s images;” as well as “the number of past criminal defendants found to have
contributed to the victim’s general losses; reasonable predictions of the number of future
offenders likely to be caught and convicted for crimes contributing to the victim’s general losses;
any available and reasonably reliable estimate of [the broader number of offenders involved...;]
whether the defendant reproduced or distributed images of the {/ictim; whether the defendant had
any connection to the initial production of the images; how many-images of the Victim the
defendant possessed; and other facts relevant to the defendant’s relative causal role.” Id. at 460.
A. “Sponge Bob”

The victim in this series goes by the name “Andy.” The information provided by Andy’s
legal team is contradictory. On the one hand, his attorney writes that he has received actual
notice of the instant prosecution. See docket no. 44-3 at 142. On the other hand, in the very
same document, the attorney writes, “On the advice of his psychologist, Andy is not b;iefed on
each and évery defendant who distributes, transports, receives or.possesses his child sex abuse

images. Andy does receive ongoing updates about the number of new cases and efforts to obtain

N
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restitution on his behalf.” Id at 144, n.6. Accordingly, Mr. Scruggs objects to any award of
restitution without deﬁniti’ve proof of proximate cause.

Pursuant to statute, Andy’s recovery is limited to “costs incurred by the Victim.’.’ 18
U.S.C. § 2259(b)(1). Andy’s attorneys, incredibly, assert greater “losses” for themselves than
for their client. They are seekiﬁg $25,000 for Andy’s alleged losses, while making a separaté
demand of $33,415 for attorneys’ fees and costs, the latter including $29,000 for a psychological
_ examination and accompanying expert réport. ‘Docket no. 44-3 at 154. Since there is nothing in
the record to indicate that Andy is personally liable for the attorneys’ and expert fees, Mr
Scruggs objects to labelling thefn as f‘victim’s losses” or “costs incurred by the victim” under
§ 2259.

| B  “Blue Pillow” and “Marineland Sarah”

Although Mr. Scruggs has received general restitution requests from the victims in the
“Blué Pillow” and “Marine'landl Sarah” series (docket no. .44-4 at 34-37; no. 44-6 at‘47—4.8), he
still is not aware of the rest-itution being speciﬁéally sought from him. As such, he is not yet able
t§ consider whether proxiﬁate causation is establishéd in terms of the requested amount, and is
not able to determine whether there is a dispute pertaihing to appbrtionment of restitution.

C. | “J_Blbnde”

The victim in the “J_Blonde” series is seeking $150,000 in restitution. Docket no. 44-5
at 9. Hevhas not provided any breakdown as to how he reachéci that monetary figure, ahd
whether that figure includes attorney fees and/or expert fees. Fufther, Mr. Scfuggs is not aware
Eof the specific amount of restitution being sought by the government on behalf of “J_Blonde.”

As such, Mr. Scruggs is not yet able to consider whether proximate causation is established in
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terms of the requested amoun‘;, and is not able to determine whether there is a dispute pertaining
to apportionment of restitution.

III. Upward Departure Based on Allegations that Mr. Seruggs Abused a Child

The presentence report includes allegations by J.F. fhat Mr. Scruggs sexually abused. J.F.
PSR 4 38-39. Due to these allegations, it is suggested that an upward departure may be
appropriate. PSR §95. Mr. Scruggs does not deny that he provided respite foster care for J.F.
on several occasions, and that J.F. would stay overnight at Mr. Scruggs’ home. He also does not
deny that he took J.F. to Illinois to go to the Great America amusement park oh one occasion.
Howe\'-/er, Mr. Scruggs denies that he sexually abused J.F. in any way, and therefore he objects to
the suggestion of an upward departure. |

Whether or not the government meets its burden of proving up the allegations of abuse at
sentencing is a fact-based issue. However, Mr. Scruggs asks this Court to consider several
important factors in making this determination.

First, in his report, Dr. Thompson points out many concerns regarding the second Child
Advocacy Center (CAC) interview (;f J.F. and concerns about J.F.’s history, which faise
questions about the truth of the allegations. Defendant’s Exhibit A. The first is the fact that
J.F.’s therapist delayed the scheduling of the CAC interview so she could have a second
counseling session with J.F. before the CAC interview. Id. at 8; Defendant’s Exhibit F, p. 3. In
his opinion, this reflects an éttempt to influence J.F.’s memo.ry, statements or béhaviof during the
CAC interview. Second, J.F. made a humber of statements dmigg the CAC interview which
called into question the veracity of his statements. Defendant’s Exhibit A, p. 8. These
statements caused even the police officer assigned to investigate the case to conclude that J.F.

was lying about some things. Defendant’s Exhibit F, p. 12. Third is the high potential for source
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misattribution errors by J.F. due to his chaotic upbringing and family life, and the actions of his

+ therapist. Defendant’s Exhibit A, p. 10.

Second, there is no disputing that J.F. lied during his second CAC interview. One
example is when he stated that Mr. Scruggs was a “crackhead” and that Mr. Scruggs smoked
marijuana. Defendant’s Exhibit E, March 8, 2018, interview, p. 10 of traﬁscript. Another is
when he claimed he left Mr. Scruggs’ house and went to the police station to report the abuse.
Id. at 30 of transcript; Defendant’s Exhibit F, p. 13. A third example is when J.F. stated that ile
had metal cages, like “jail bars” that he put on the window of hi.s room at Mr. Scruggs’ house.
Defendant’s Exhibit E, March 8, 2018, interview, p. 36 of transcript. A fourth example is when
* he stated that Mr. Scruggs’ brother went to Illinois with them. Id. at 73-74 of transcrlpt Mr.

Scruggs does not have a brother. PSRﬂ 52. This is not an exhaustive list of all of the lies told
by J.F. during hlS second interview, but this highlights some of the fabrications.

| Another factor that should be glven weight by thls Court is that it is well recogmzed that
foster children make false allegations of abuse for various reasons. Defendant’s Exhibit D, pp.

-. 3-5. As foster parents in iowa are instructed' during. their training, “The possibility of a false
allegatioﬁ of abuse is great for anyone who is a foster and adoptive parent; and increases over
tim¢.” Id at 3. “The incidence of false allegations of abuse occurs at a far higher rate than
founded cases of abuse in foster and adoptive homes.” Id. Mr. Scruggs respectfully maintains
that thé allegations of abuse madé by J.F. are another exarﬁple of these recognized faise
allegations.

Iv. A Downward Variance is Warranted

If the Court declines to depart upward, Mr. Scruggs’ sentencing guidelines range is 151-

188 months in prison. Mr. Scruggs respectfully asserts that such a sentence is far greater than
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necessary to achieve the statutory purposes of sentencing as set forth in 18 U.S.C.A§ 3553(a).
Specifically, his advisory guidelines range does not adequately account for his lack of past
criminal history, it does not account for the nature and circumstances of thevoffense, it does not
. address his personal history and characteristics, and it does not adequately address the need for
just punishment. Therefore, Mr. Scruggs moves the Court to vary downward to a lesser sentence
than that provided for by the sentencing guidelines.
A. Lack of Criminal History
Mr. Scruggs’ essential lack of a pribr criminal history mitigates in favor of a downward
~variance. His only experiencés with law enforcement involved two traffic tickets and one dog
rﬁnning at large ticket. PSR 9 44. He has been assessed zero criminal history points. This
absence of any substantive criminal history is signiﬁc'ént for .a couple of reasons.
First, absence of prior criminal history speaks a great deal to the issue of deterrence. Mr.v
Scruggs has never before had an actual criminal conviction or sentence, nor has he ever spent so
~much as an hour in jail prior to his present incarceration. This absence of past criminal history .
on his part shows just how substant‘.ial‘any punishment for the instant offenses will be. Mr. .
Scruggs is someone who heretofore has lived a life unfettered by any type of correctional
supervision, let alone a long period of incarceration. He is not someone who continues to offend
notwithstanding repeated appearances in criminal courts, like so many other defendants who
“appear before this Couﬁ. ' As a result, the deterrent impacts of his imprisonment to dﬁte are, for
him, far more marked than they would be for an individual who had already experienced life
behind bars but had continued to pursue crime nonetheless. Mr. Scruggs is a true Criminal

History Category I defendant, unlike those who are in Criminal History Category I by operation
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of the way the sentencing guidelines are applied. Therefore, his guidelines range overstates the ‘
need for deteljrence in his case.

Second, his lack of criminal history speaks to the protection of society from future -
wrongs he may commit. Because he has never before been imprisoned, Mr. Scruggs hals not
been shown to be incorrigible or undeterrable by a shorter sentence than the 151-188 months he
is facing in prison under the sentencing guidelines. Without some rational basis upon which to
base a conclusion that Mr. Scruggs will commit more crimes after he is sentenced, it is
reasonable to presume that a shorter sentence will have a sufficient impact on reducing his
likelihood to reoffend in any manner.

B. Nature and Circumstances of the Offenses
There is no question that Mr. Sorhggs’ offenses were very serious, and while he didn’t
understand it at the time, he now appreciates that although he did not sexually abuse the children
dep1cted in the images, he helped to re-victimize those children. And, if this Court concludes
that Mr. Scruggs did not abuse J.F., then his offenses involved no hands-on contact.

Furfher, although Mr. Scruggs possessed thousands of depictions of child pornography—
some of which included sadistic or masochistic conduct or other depictions of violence—the
number of depictions should not be determinative of his sentence. In this day and ageit is
incredibly easy for child pornography defendants to amass thousands of images in even a short
period of time because of the internet. Rare is the recent.case in which a defendanf does hot
receive a five-level increase folr possession/receipt of 600 or more images. But the increase
based on sheer image numhers, as well as the increase for depictions portraying sadistic or

masochistic conduct, does not depend on proof that a defendant actually viewed all of the

images, and in Mr. Scruggs’ case, the record contains no proof that he did so. As such, he may
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not have been aware of the total number of depictions that he possessed, or of the content of
every single depiction.

Another important consideration is that despite using torrents to obtain some child
pornography, Mr. Scruggs did not think that his files were in a shared folder and he took steps to
try to prevent the depictions from being available to others. PSR § 14; Defendant’s Exhibit .
G, p. 4. Once he would download a depiction via use of torrents, he would delete the file ffcl)m
the torrent program in an attempt to prevent it from being shared with others. PSR { 14. Mr.
Scruggs also did not obtain child pornography solely by using a peer-to-peer fype program as the
PSR reflects. He also used newsgroups, which are best described as iﬁternet discussion groups. |

Defendant’s Exhibit G, pp. 3-4. His use of these newsgroups, rather than only péer-to-peer
| téchnology, shows a concern for nbt waﬁting to further distribute the imageé he obtained.

A final consideration about the circumstances of the offenses is that Mr. Scruggs
~ cooperated with law enforcement. ‘He submitted to an interview which lasted for over two hours,
and he readily admitted‘ his involvement with child pornography. PSR Y 14—1 S; Defendant’s
Exhibit G. During this interview, he also advised that sbme of his files were encrypted, and he
provided what he believed to be the password for the encrypted files. PSR { 15.

For all of these reasons, the nature and circumstances of the offenses warrant a downward
variance. _

| C. Personal Histéry and Characteristics

Mr. Scruggs’ history and charazlcteristics also justify a downward variance. He is a 50-
year-old man, who comes from a stable, supportive family. PSR § 51; Defen&ant’s Exhibit C, p.
3. He is an only child, and his parents are elderly. PSR 9 51-52. He obtained a B.A. in physics

from the University of Northern Colorado in 1990, and an M.B.A. through the University of
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Colorado in 2003. PSR § 59. He has been a producfive member of the workforce, having been
employed as a project manager for over 10 years. PSR ] 61. He’s had healthy, adult
relationships with two people, including his ex-wife and a long-time girlfriend, although he is not
currently in a relationship. PSR q 53, Defendant’s Exhibit C, p. 4. Mr. Scruggs does not have
any substance abuse issues, and he has only suffered from situational depression. PSR {{57-58;
Defendant’s Exhibit C, p. 4. When he lived in Dubuque, Mr. Scruggs volunteered with the Big
‘Brothers/Big Sisters program, having a positive, influential relationship with his “little brother,”
Jesse Evilsizer, who is now 18. Defendant’s Exhibit H.

The longer the sentence that Mr. Scruggs receives, the more likely it becomes that ‘he will
be released to a world without his parents and without the strong support of his friends which he
has now. This argument is not meant to incur pity for Mr. Scruggs; it is meant to point out that
having a steady support group upon his release from prison will make it more likely that he will
lsucceed on supervision. A guidelines sentence will lalso incarcerate him for tﬁe remainder of his
working years, leave him with few job opportunities commensurate with his education, and
decrease his ability to. pay any restitution with may still be owed.

D. The Need for Just Punishment

Just punishment is another requirement for this Court to consider in fashioning a sentence
which is sufficient, but not greater than necessary. 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). For a number of
reésons, a just punishment in- this case is one which is Below Mr. Scruggs’ advisory sentencing
guidelines range. Most of the reasons supporting this assertion are set forth above; namely, Mr.
Scruggs’ lack of criminal history, the circumstances of the offenses, and his personal history and
characteristics. Beyond these factors, however, there are two additional considerations which

affect the determination of just punishment.
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Firét is the conclgsion in the report by Elizabeth Griffin and Dr. David Delmonico that
M. Scruggs is a “’low risk’ for a future contact sexual offense, and a low risk for a future child
pornography offense.” Defendant’s Exhibit C, p. 10. He possesses many protective factors,
such as constructive social/professional supbort, goal directed living and sobriety, to name a few,
which contribute to a lower risk of recidivism. Id. at 9. He is also 50-years-old, he obviously
will be older upon his release frofn prison, and “sex offender research indicates an inverse
relationship between age and recidivism.” Id. Moreover, they conclude that he isa good
candidate for treatment, based on four factors: 1. He admits to wrongdoing and takes full
responsibility for his online sexual behéviors; 2. He is willing to attend treatment; 3. He dqes not
have a personality disorder that would interfere with treatment; and 4. He haé previously used the
counseling process to éddress personal issues. Id. at 10.

Second, the child pornography guidelines do nothing to distinguish the least from the
worst offenders. See Unitéd States v. Beiermann, 599 F.Supp.2d 1087, 1105 (N.D. Iowa 2009).
This is because “...the level enhancements, some quite extreme, are based on circumstances that
appear in nearly every child pornography case: using the internet, afnassing numerous images
(made particularly easy by the internet); presence of video clips counted as 75 images each;
presence of images of prepubescent minors and violence (broadly defined to include a
prepubescent minér engaged in a sex act); and some ‘distributing’ in return for othér ima:ges.”
Id

V. Conclusioh

For all of the above reasons, Mr. Scruggs moves t.histourt not to impose the
recommended conditioﬁ of supervision pertaining to pornography; he asks that the Court order

either no restitution or restitution in an amount based on the Paroline factors; he argues that he
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should not receive an upward departure based on allegations that he abused I.F.; and he moves

the Court for a downward variance to a sentence below his advisory sentencing guidelines range.
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SUPPLEMENTAL SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Defendant, éhristopher Scruggs (hereiriafter “Scruggs”), pled guilty in the
Northern District of Iowa to one count of receipt of child pornography, in violation
of 18 U.’S.C. §8 2252(a)(2> and (b)(1), and one count of possession of child
. pornography, in violation of 18 U.S.C. §8 2252A(a)(5)(B) and (b)(2). _Scr.uggsv
* was sentenced to 151 months imprisonment and ﬁye years of supervised release on
each count, to be served concurrently. He was élso ordered to pay réstitutioﬁ.

On June 3, 2019, Scruggs tendered an aﬁpellaté brief pursuant to Anders v.
California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967), arguiﬁg that the district court erred in ordering
$3,000 restitution to “Spongebob,” erred in applying.é fwo-point distribution
enhancement under USSG § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F), and imposed a substantively
ﬁnreasonable sentence. On July 3, 2019, this Court direc’ted counsel to file a
supplemental brief in relation to the distribution enhancement.

Sl‘cruggs now submits this supplemental brief, ai‘guing' that the d_istri.ct court
committed plain error by applying a two—point enhancement under USSG §
2G2.2(b)(3)(F) and, relatedly, by failing to conéider a.r‘educ.tion under USSG § |
2G2.2(b)(1). | | |

Shoulid the Court fmd it warranted, Scruggs respectfully requests 10 ﬁinutes

- for oral argument.
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STATEMENT OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PLAINLY ERRED BY
APPLYING A TWO-POINT ENHANCEMENT UNDER USSG §
2G2.2(b)(3)(F) AND, RELATEDLY, BY FAILING TO CONSIDER A
REDUCTION UNDER USSG § 2G2.2(b)(1).

1. United States v. Nordin, 701 F. App’x 545 (8th Cir. 2017)

2. United States v. Smith, 910 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2018)

3. United States v. Cates, 897 F.3d 349 (st Cir. 2018)



SUMMARY OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT
Scruggs argues one suppiemental issue on appeal: that the district c-ourt
committed plajﬁ errorv by applying a tWo—pOint enhancementvunder USSG §
2G2.2(b)(3)(F) and, relatedly, by failing to consider a reduction under USSG §

2G2.2(b)(1).



- SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT

I.  THE DISTRICT COURT PLAINLY ERRED BY APPLYING A
TWO-POINT ENHANCEMENT UNDER USSG § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F)
AND, RELATEDLY, BY FAILING TO CONSIDER A ,
REDUCTION UNDER USSG § 2G2.2(b)(1).

" Standard of Review: A failure to properly calculate the United States
Sentencing Guideiine range coﬁstitutes a procedural sentencing error. United
States v. Townsend, 618 F.3d 9‘15, 918 (8th Cir. 2010) (quoting United States v.
Hill, 552 F.3d 686, 690 (8th Cir. 2009)). Here, Scruggs failed to object to the |
Guidelines calculation, and Jtherefore reviéw is for plain gﬁor. United States v.
.Piram', 406 F.3d 543, 550 (8_th Cir. 2005). | Under plain error review, Scruggs
must establish an “(1) error, (2) that is plain, and. (3) that affects substagtial rights.”
1d. (quoting United States v. Olaﬁo, 567 U.S. 725, 732—36 (1993)). If all three
- conditions are met, an-appellate court may then exercise its discretion to correct a
forfeited error, but only i.f the error “seriously affeéts the faiméss, inteérity, or
public reputation of judicial proceedings.” Id.

A. USSG§ 2G2.2(b)(3)(F).

._M_‘e_rﬁg: Prior to 2016., $ 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) prdvided for a two-level |
enhénéement ‘;[i]f the offense ‘in\l/olved . [d]istribution other than disﬁ‘ibution in
| subdivisioﬁs (A) thréugh (E).” In éases involving peer-to-peer file sharing
_programs, a divergence arose amongst the-vCourts of Appeals as té whether this

provision required proof of any particular mens rea, with the F ifth, Tenth, and
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Eleventh Circuits holding that me-re use of a file-sharing program was sufficient to
apply the enhancement (i.e., no 1ﬁens reaj, and the Second, Fourth, and Seventh,
Circuits holding that the enhancement was applicable only if the defendant knew
of the program’s file-sharing properties. See USvSG Am. 801 (detailipg the case -
law from the various circuits). In the Eighth Circuit, knowledge of the progrém’s
ﬁl.e-sharing properties was fequired, but such knowledge could be “inferred from
the fact that a ﬁle—shéring program was used, absent ‘concrete evidence’ of .
ignofahce.”’- Id. (quoting United Statés v. Dodd, 598 F.3d 449, 452 (8th Cir.
2010)).

To help reso'lve the circuit split, the .Sentencin.g Commission passed
~ Amendment 861’, effective November 1, 2016; “generally adopt[ing] the approach
| of the Second, Fourth, and Seventh Circuits” and clarifying that the two-level
enhancement appvliesv“only in casés in whjch the defendant knOwiﬁgly engaged in
distribution.” USSG Am. 801, at b._136 (emphasis added). | Amendment‘801 thus
modified § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) to provide that the tWo-level enhancement applies
- where the “defendant knowingly engaged in distribution, other than distributio’nA
.described in sﬁbdivisions (A) through (E).” It also added anew application note,
proﬁding that a defendant “knowingly engage[s] in 'distributi'on” if he: “(A)
. knowingly cérﬁmitted_ the distribution, (B) aided, abetted, counseled, commanded,

induced, procured, or willfully caused the distribution or (C) conspired to
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distribute.” USSG § 2G2.2, cmt. n.2. The definition of “distribution” remained
unchanged, providing that distri'butio'n is “any act . .. related to the transfer of
material involving the sexual exploitaﬁon of aminor.” USSG § 2G2.2, cmt. n.1.
A person acts “knowingly,” when he “is aware of th.e act and does not act [or
fail to act] through ignorance, mistake, or acél‘ident.” Eighth Cir. Manual of Model
Jury Ins. 7.03 (‘201 8)‘. An evaluation of whether a defendant knoﬁingly distributed
child pornography is a “fact—intensive” one. United States v. Nordin, 701 F.
App’x 545, 546 (8th Cir. 2017); see also United Siates v. Durham, 6'18 F.3d 921,
928 (8th Cir. 2010) (“[T]he enhancément must be decided on a case-by-case basis
d_epending‘von the facts at hands.” (citation omitted)). The burden of proof is on
“the government to show that the enhancement is app’)licable‘__py. a preponderance' of
 the evidence. United States v. Dodd, 598 F.3d 449, 451 (8th Cir. 2010).

Here, Scruggs does not dispute t'hatv he L'lsed pP2pP technology; indeed, the
unc\ontested a.llegativons in the presentence report establish fhat_on three défes in
November 2013, aﬁ iﬁvestigator downloadéd 44 depictions of child po_rnography )
from} Scruggs’s ch'puter:using MicroTorrent, a P2P application_. PSR 9 11; see |
United States v. Mem‘eér, 408 F.3d 445, 446 (8th Cir. 2005) (pef curiam) (h.olding
~ thata defendant;s failure to ‘ok;ject.to fécfs in the PSR “constitutes an admission of
those f..acts’.’). As the text énd commentary to amended § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) makesl

- clear, however, the two-point enhancement cannot be applied merely because
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Scruggs used a P2P file-sharing program. See United States v. Durham, 618 F.3d
921, 928 (8th Cir. 2010) (citivng United States v. Ultsch, 578 F.3d 827, 830 (8th
- Cir. 2009)). Likewise, the enhancement is not applicable merely because child
pornography was actually distributed from Scruggs’s computer, absent evidence
that Scruggs “had knowledge that by using a peer-to-peer filed-sharing progrém,
his child pornography was made accessible to others.”  United States V. Catés, 897
F.3d 349, 359 (1st Cir. 2018); USSG § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) & cmt. n.1
The sole evidence in the record that supports Scruggs’s knowledge is found

in paragraph 14 of the presentence report, which provides as follows:

On [January 23, 201'4], the defendant participatéd in an interview with

law enforcement, during which the defendant admitted to using

MicroTorrent to download child pornography. . . . He stated that he

believed torrents are a “peer-to-peer technology.” He explained his

understanding that torrents “may reside on multiple computers, and

technology will go out there and find the computer that it’s on and it

may not be the entire file; it may just pull a piece across.” He stated

that he did not believe his files were in a shared folder- He stated,

“Typically, if I have gone out to get a torrent, once I get it, as soon as I

get it, I delete it, I delete the, I delete it out of the program. Because I

do believe that it goes, once you download it, it then goes back out and

~ uploads it to others.”

PSR § 14. For reasons to follow, Scruggs respectfully submits that the
information in PSR € 14 is plainly insufficient to demonstrate that he more likely

than not “knowingly engaged in distribution” of child pornography, particularly

when all evidence in the sentencing record is considered. See United States v.
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Lawrence, 920 F.3d 331, 337 (5th Ci;‘. 2019) (evaluating the applicability of the
enhan\cement “in light of the record és a whole™).

The information in paragraph 14 es.talglishes, at best, that Scruggs had some
exceedingly basic knowledge of how P2P applications work in the abstract. He
knew that they invollved torrents. He knew that torrents could residg on multiple
computers and that P2P prograins woula search for them. He knew that once
torrents were downloaded, 1t might be possible for them to “go[] back out and
upload to others.” But Scruggs’s 1<nowledge'that p2pP technolc;gy theoretically
could make files on a computer available to others does not eétablish that Scruggs
knew the P2P technology he was using either ‘éutomat;cally or actually w%z.s makin g '
his files available to others. The distinction is far more than academic' — 1t 18
central to the question of whether the énhancement is applicable based on the
§ér‘1‘t’é‘ncing record in this case. ‘To t.hat end, it is far more no'tablé”\?y?hat the record

does not establish about Scruggs’s knowledge in this case than what the record
does establish.

In p‘assing Amendment 801, the Sentencing Commission explaine‘d that
‘there are different variants of P2P software:

H

Some file-sharing programs require a user to designate files to be shared
during the installation process, meaning that at the time of installation
the user can “opt in” to share files, and the software will automatically
scan the user’s computer and then compile a list of files to share. Other
programs employ a default file-sharing setting, meaning the user can



- “opt out” of automatically sharing files by changing the default setting
" to limit which, if any, files are available for sharing. :

USSG Am. 801, pp. 135-36. Despite these Val‘iations,.the sentencing record does
not even establish whether Micro:.Torrent is an opt-in or an opt-out program, let
alone that Scruggs had any knowledge as to which type of program it w.as.
‘A'dditionally, it does}not establish that Scruggs ever changed the opt-in/opt-out or
conﬁ'g;n‘ation settings fo[he P2P progr'am. Déf.’s Sent. Ex. G p 4 (“Scruggs
denied making any configurations to the torrent program he downloaded.”);
compare United States v, Monetti, 705 F. Appp’x 865, 868;69 (1ith Cir. 2017)
(“Mdnetti »cﬁanged the default sharing settings in the Ares program, which showed
" he understood that files in the shared folder coﬁld be downloadéd by other users.”);
Unitéd States v. Vail, 732 F. App’x 326, 327 (5th Cir. 2018) (“[TThere was
evidence that the file-sharing service Vail used to downloadl child pornography
: _provi'des alerts that material will be‘:' shared, and Vail did not disable the sharing
capability_ in his settiﬁgs.”). There is also no evidence that Séruggs intentionally
c-reated a “shéred folder,” elected to save files to such a folder, or e.ven kneW th‘at.
one existed. Def.’s Sent. Ex. G, p. 4‘(statif1g that Scruggs told law enforcement he
simply read‘ about uTorrent online, do'wnlo.aded a program_, and.starte_d using 1t),
. compare United States v. Layton, 564 F.3d 330, 335 (4'fh Cir. "2009) (“Layton told
the FBI agents that . . . ‘he created a share(‘i folder with pfivileges that allowed

other people to download files that he put into the folder.””). To the contrary, the

8
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record cleérl_y states that Scruggs “did not believe his files were in a shared' folder.”
PSR 14..
| Also absent from the record in this case is any evidence supporting a

\ N

reasbnéble inference that Scruggs h-éd knowledge that child pornography on his
com'putér Wés r'acc'essib'le to others. : In Noréﬁn‘, for exé“mple, this Court found it |
appropriate to infer knowledge where the defeﬁdaqt admitted “intérmediate-”
co_m’pﬁter skills, used fom'.diffe-rent file sharing prvograms over the course of five
years; and »atte'mptve'("i to wipe 'h:is: hard-drive of inCrh’ﬁihatirgg e‘viclxehce; .Nord;'n,
701 F. App’x at 546. ii»kewisg iHTSnzi"lfh; the Court fo'u..n'd"§'2’G2..2(b)(.3)(F_) |

) app"licab,le where the ,défendant, édmitt‘ed'to.béing'?“a sophisticated user of ARES ™
and ‘other. file-sharing computer prograims; knew the ARES-}pro'gr'am autofrlatically ‘
shai”réd‘child’ pomdgrapﬁy image; saved to the sharedfdder, and ﬁsed programs
designed to .s.hred incriminating ﬁlés.” Uni(éd States v.'S.mith,- 910 F.3d 1047, |
1056 (8th Cir. 2018); see als-é United States v. Montanez-Quinones, 911. F.3d 59,
67 (1st Cir. 2018) (“The c‘_qvurt below reason‘db¥y qould‘infer that th\é defendant was
a sdphistiéated computer user b'aééd,onr evidence that he héd acquired't-WO'degrees
m computer scien'ce'-an‘d computer networks.’l’_); United Staz"e's-‘vv. Ryan, 885 F.3d -
449, 45.4 (7th Cir. 2018) (ﬁndi’ng a reasonable irife"r‘ence-’o;f knowledge where an
e'Xpert testified about the ﬁie—sharirig p‘répel‘ties of the software program on the

defendant’s computer-and “also presented evidence of Ryan’s sophisticated

F-13



conduct would be “limited to the receipt”.of child pornography. See Um’téd States
V. Shelabarger,\770.F.3d 7‘14, 718 (8th Cir. 2014) (finding that application of an

- enhancement under § 2G2.2(b)(3) necessarily means that a defendant’s condpct
could nbt have been “limited to the receipt or soiicitation of” child pornography, as
~ required by the second prong of § 2G2.2(b)(1)). The district court would,
therefore, be obligated to consider whether Scruggs’s efforts to évoid
disseminatiori (s:ee PSR § 14; Def.’s Sent. Ex. G) of child pornography proved by
the requisite standafd that he “did not intend to . . . distribute . ... sﬁch material.”
Overall, if the § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) enhancement were r'einoved and the' § 2G2.2(b)(1)
reduction applied, Scruggs’s sentencing range would be reduced drématically,
from 151-188 months (AOL 34, CH. I) to 97-121 months (AOL 30, CH I).

The record in this case was plainly insufficient to prove that Scruggs
‘knowingly engaged in distributién of child porﬁograpﬁy. The erroneous
application of § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) substantially increaséd Scruggs’s advisory
gui‘deline sentencing range, both by virtue of the two-point enhancement and
because Scruggs was denied the-opportunity to be considered for a two-point
reduction under § 2G2.2(b)( 1). Because the district court did not comment on
what sentence.would be appropriate had it not erred in caléulating Scruggs’s

guideline range, Scruggs has shown the necessary effect on his substantial rights.

See United States v. Harris, 908 F.3d 1151, 1156 (8th Cir. 2018) (“We read
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Molina-Martinez and Rosales-Mireles as strongly cautioning courts of éppeals not
to [assume that there is no reasonable probability of a lower sentence] when “the
record is silent as to what the district court might have done had it considered the
cofrect Guidelines range.” (citing Molina-Martinez v. United States, 136 S. Ct.
1338, 1347 (2016) and Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)).
CONCLUSION
For the reasons stated herein, Scruggs respectfully requests that the Court of ._

Appeals reverse his sentence and remand the case to the district court for
resentencing. In particulai‘, Scruggs requests that the district court be instructed to
remove the § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F) enhancement and consider whether Scruggs 1s
entitled to a two-point reduction under § 2G2.2(b)(1).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nova D. Janssen

Nova D. Janssen ‘

Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender’s Office

400 Locust Street, Suite 340

Des Moines, IA 50309

PHONE: (515) 309-9610:
FAX: (515) 309-9625
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Offense; Sexual Bxploitation of
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_Additional Information
Victin: State of Fowa.

Related Cnses:
Page 1 of 8

Christophor Wayne Seruggs

INAMIE EMI’LOYMLNT- IBM
ADDRESS; 960 Davis Street, Dubuque OCCUPATION:  Manager of Pr o;eaf Mmmgenunt
SEXy Miile. ~ . PHONE RES: K63 ’564~019‘3
RACE; White | PHONGBUS:
DOB: 12, mrmvmwmrm. 4
SSN/DL: : Y i1
LOCATION: DLEC CID Int@wisw Ruom C
PERSON TYPE: |
_VICT X SUS

was free fo do 50,

During my conversation with Scruggs, he advised the foll@ﬁgi_ng:,
» [is posifion at IBM is Manuger of Project Management

- Beforc wokag w1th IBM 1

Heﬁw&s dwm ced 0 1997 and has no e}nldrcn Hls,ex-Wer LiVes . Washmgton, DQ..L

orked fm Advanc&d "bachnaiagy Assoemfes whmh bie described.

as'a small aerospace Lompany Whenithe: cempany.vs_ nt under fn 2009, he began looking for

new employnient with a xiajor Eorpordtichs

o Hehas only traveledintenationally whei he went on.a couple trips when he was married. One
telp wes to Cancun and the pther was to England and Prance,

~FropiVeh Report Filed Contnied on SR Gutrent St “Eies Cir

DATE: 012412014 .

Riit, Offs EA. Wﬂhelm Bdg: 31-54 CO App: ﬁdg*
e s 1 SV oA 2

hien ——
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DUBUQUE SHERIFI'S OI‘FICL BA, Wilhelm CASENO: 13-17446
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

_iaftial Repori: - Additional liformstion. Relitod Cases:
Offense: Sexual I xploitation of & Vietim: State of Jows: Bage 2 of 6
Minor :

nt-at.the hous¢
¢ Headvised thath the ol Y ﬁasﬁwoxd ouuis comy bty passwaord-is
either beltis0l or Bettis0l.
v He advised that somie of the stuff on his computer is.encrypted with Trug Crypt. He provided
that his passwerd was 78dl@vu97#77{27$84/&[w
o Strugesbed some. d]fﬁctﬂty goming up.with this. password HL, was provxded thh pnper
apd a:ks ybgavcf o hélp j jog Tiis iy i
he=was Brovided Whith 1y eontajifedin t §
» e advised fligt lio hug.n wi elesy rouferat Ins hoxm,,nhu,h is pd.é»bWQld protected He also
" advised thathe named it ﬁtzz) 3 }
oxplanation for thename, = =7 = o -
s Headvised that he brings his work laptop home at niglit pex compasy pohcy however he does
ot nse it for non-work purposes
.-« Headvised that he bas “average” computer skills,
He esfxm'itcd that in 1998 be took samg lmdexgrad cony

. Ses. upnctwaka{s 5 and, pmgrdmmj ng.

wml\mg .
e Tiehasdpersorial thutth drive with an IBM logoe on.it.
s He said that he is en the computer all.day at work:and then, usually ene to two heurs. durmg the
gvening houts gt home,
o~ Headyised hat he haga smagtphone, Jt has no-secprity foatyr
Fapipy ol it T *requested s‘cmggs H conve To:scarch

> pnly has
1gn @oonsent

’ wawef during the recorded fnfervie..
. Scraggs ad\rmed_ Ulat he.haq uscd

g has: bcen A B 1wt Medincons Tor aBout tf ce Vanre:

»  Yhen he livedon Juhen Dubuqu@ Driverthe fandlord provided the intewet service.

¢ Hepravided the f‘ollowmg anrell Hiddres i
cwseruges@email.com -this email is used For his Hends and family
cwsscruggs@yahon.com used:fox rogxste: iiag for things
chns4snam@&ahoo com ~usedsfor- registering for thmgs

._JPwop/Veh Report Filed = "7 Conlinued o §K - ngtam:s’,mi's T Txep Clr
DATE; 01/24/2014. ) :
Rpt. Offic. E.A. Wilhelm Bigr 31-54 €0 Apps " Bdg:
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DUBUQUBE SHERIFF’S OFFICE B.A. Wilbelm. CASENO: 13-17446
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

_Initfal Report __Additlonal Information Related. Cases:
Offense; Sexual Explon‘atxon of 2 VicHm: State of lowa Paga 3 of 6
Minor :

csoruﬂﬂsﬂus,lbm com rusedﬁoleiy for pork: pul poses, no one ou:szdc af pork has fhis em.m addmss

s He does not use any cloud 5t01age

e He hasa Facebook page using the name Chrfs Sexruggs. He uses his Ginail accomnt and the
password @Peacell.

« He has used AQL and MEN.in. the pﬂst hut J1as. not. used them smce 200)

é(nd thé'.lrn 05 BDP.

« He advxsed +that he-is Jooking, fo1 g8y, shafgh :

s He advised {hat fiehas dovnlodded ¢ S,
minors that are madeling as well as eng'mcd in sxphoxt sexual s,
o e advised that he has not specifically searched fot; but has:seen, toddlers (3-4 yoa) in some of
the pornography.
He mma ly demed xy‘,_use aﬁpear to peer nefworks bgeause he:was ugsuge of how: they: worked.

g the pm;,mm p]‘on ent

. .aé?.:s such as rape, any forced.

Hc im ther prow e , y

sex act o anything that. was vulgar.or degrading,

o He advised that thergwould be child pomogmphy on two. of his external haxd drives. He
advised thyt they shawed up.as the Jand L Drive.oiLhis bompmar

drive with th =
ke advisc.ad that he daes nok share of chat about bis child-porsography:=

'1dv1scd there would nlso be some enm vpted ﬁle& on. tﬁe exfﬁ:mat hard dmve

ProplVenRepertTiled  ___ Continued:on 8k T ComentSmivs . Bxep €r
DATE: 0124/014- R , -
Rpt: OIf; EA. Willelm Bdg; 3154 CoApp:  Bdg
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DUBY) QUE SHERIFE'S OFFICE E.A. Wilhel CASE NO; 13-17446
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ‘ .

_JuitialUReport. __Additions! Infgrmation Related Cases:
Qffense: Sexual Exploltation ofa Vietims State of Towa Page 4 of &
Minor '

&

He ihought xthud bcen 10 years since he first stacted seeking out images of childser.

L

o He advised that he remeinbers beliip sexvally atiravted to childien sinse hig teen years. He
denied ever acting on. this.

° %pruggs stated fhat thls Iias been Lhe nnlpllegnl aotiy y* to._his kns.wl;edge,. that he has

.

»

e Scruggs slated thathe has feated gettint, caugh: but also advised that part.of his mind. was.in

dendal thaiif would happen to hitn.
e Ife admilicd to using the search term preteen. He has searched for 1 mmgoq of both bo) s and

o

he Tast cauple of
chr[dren would be wearng nogmal

Q.

He ulso talked sbiou ﬁ;gf'; the Dirats B‘ay.:He ul‘d?go. to this site-to use their
forrents ‘

Serupgs talked aboutlopking at pictures of klds I swimsuits anc dothmg

He adviscd that there would be pictutes of kids frory 015, but thie majomty wotild be of kids

e_fmthe;r prov;ded' 1@1¢would b&photos Rﬂ(’.LV!dﬁO 5

[ 4

.

R E‘g # 1 y ) bt
tiat he downloaded it ancl stm'ted using 1t. -
» Hg ddwsed lhat ha leamed tlbgut'g'fon St m‘a‘d réfit

L]
Vel ,‘s.hm::d.mlagps wuh .:myo..ne,
Lo Trop/veh Repor Tiled o Continued onSR ékl.r‘mn't&'t’ahls ‘ Hxep Gl
DATE: 1/24/2014 '
Rypt, Off.: A, Wilkietuy Bags 354 CO Appe. Big:
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DUBUQUE SUERIFE'S OFRICE B.A. Wilhelm CASENO: 13-17446
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT o

uitial Report: o Additional Tnformation: Relqled Casest
Offenses Sexual Exploitation ofa Vietim: State.of Jowa Page 5 of6
Minor ' :

Scrruggs advised 1hathama,sturbqtes-; qomeumes whllc Jooking atchild:pogmography . and.
po theis fog )
o FHe stated that | sioys &t his house. bnt 1I1ey were fom when he was a.child and
others wese f amlly hcn ]ooms He denied kecping children’s olothes at the house,
o - Scruggs talked about “somefimes it 1s justnice to see an xmﬂ,ge” without it having explicit
sowal content e adwsed that qometmm, ﬂot always, he has sexual thoughts. when hi Jooks at
; ; are his-attraction appreciate the

bays, adult and girls,

) He uses VLG Media P ayer and- Witidows Tm’x age Viewer to look al videos and. pietures.
« He denied that there was any protected material on his computer. He advzsed that he was not &
pubhshed writer and has net copywii ited Ayt 1ng.
o He denied knowing anybody in the pletures, Then wﬂhgmt promapting, Seruggs brought up thai
i -thedest for ymmand that liis “thﬂe

advlsed lhat hc has taken pwtmes ot Tess: durmg ﬂ;en outmgs He ratked dbout spendmg one
: 'pproplratc.ly tou hed Ieese %muggq admifted:

that at ‘umes ha¢ ' '

feslings.
o DBesides Jesse there were ne other regulay pxctu:es of childten that he knew.
¢ He denied exer taking pictures of kids, besides Jesse.
s Sen uggs: advxsed that the term ,Lo!rfa was & book to h : knowledge and has seen. this as a.search
' il o und‘ : t’xted rhai

ﬁVDId thls as it secmed 11kc G

talked about whepn AGL was: y nte

chattipg and fantasizing. e baxd this was reaﬁy crc;cpy and extxeme anct not g chrecnon that he
wanted to o,

FropiNeh eporBled o ComEed VSR CuealSmms | BXepCR '

DATE: 01/2412014 ‘

Rpt, Off: BA, Withelm, Bdgs 3154 CO App: Bilg;
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DHUBUQUE SHERIEE'S OFFICE E.A, Wilhelin ' CASE NO: 13-17446

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - :
_Anttial Repord ___Additiongl Informatioit Related Gasess

Offense: Sexwul Bxpleitation of & v ic’nm' State of Lutwa © Page B of 6

Minor :

tbai Ke wés vicmnized i 'the'p'ast

¢ He denied that he hays seught tresttent fok bis atiraction to children, but has (hougbt about: it
e said that beyond looking at the piciurés, he felt. like he-was in eonftol, He also did not lhmk
anyhody could help him.

o He does.not voluritesr.for apy- comuiumty actmues and bmught up his-interest in foster care,
but denied bemglicense : Hed ofithe process,

o I taiked With Seriges Abdul e g stion Fid fostercare paperwitk tHat Was Jocated-at his
restdence. He' dvised-thathofelt Ji “would-be ableto contrel hisurges if he wete to have a

o Jadvised E{cruggs figF it ‘would be'li 'k : itdct with Jesse by
contacting thre Big Brother program dn‘ecﬂy aud havm;, no fm thex contact with Jesse. falso
advised him that it would dlso be in his best interest to stop-looking into foster parenting or any
adoption programs.

o Toward the end.of the inter, vmw,: L stcppcd out of'the r,)om Invesngator Grant spoke: with,

Scmggs dhout freifhbir ohildrer e . i ig refired and a litile

girl Isdropped Bl for about hat fan ottt He had nvticed this about e fivtis e usually imakes

his eoffee in the mornipg. ‘ : SR —

that. hc had located some
JEime! % : ; gs Knew who this boy was.
When questionied, Scmggs ddvised that he:did naw: LnOw anybody by the. iiaine of Caleb and
advised any files that would contain that nariie woyld have come from, a download. Hedenied
.using Skype outside of work and family purposes, He also talked about buying a webram
: ,-:.;becamc ins qupmem dxd not come’ w;th a caxm,ra,-,.... s

4 XD wha :
"Illegﬁl xmage‘i on, hxs eqmpmen’t “1did- my bcst to answcL s a8
knowledge : .

eounsolmg sefvicss, “Tdidmaked recording oEthisvoicemail and itis contatired in thetase file. At
appioxinistely 3:16.PM 1 did retirn Sernpgs’s sall. He asked i1 had any knowledge of specialized
counseling services that he miglit berpble.lo seek’ mf T'advigedhin thet D'was unawere of any
counseling servives that were not ogt orderddi Tady dedefiny to check with his insurance compmy w

see what was.covered., My conversation with Scruggs lasted less than three mimifes.

_Propive Report Tiled ] wsmconilmed on SR Cuurrent Statyiy T Esep Cie

DATE: 01/24/2014 ' ’
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